
FILE NUMBER: Haldimand County (Cayuga) 079846 

ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE 

R v. Gary McHale 

Court Date: Nov. 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 2008 

Amended Application of Charter Challenge 

 Nov.  10, 2008  

Due to the complexity of this application I have divided my application into sections. The totality 
of the following sections is to be considered my Application. Additional information will be 
provided in the form of a Factum and Case Authority. 

Tab 1 – Part 1: Section 7 Charter Challenge 

"Everyone has the right to life, liberty and security of the person and the right not 
to be deprived thereof except in accordance with the principles of fundamental 
justice." 

Tab 2 – Part 2: Section 15 Charter Challenge 

"Every individual is equal before and under the law and has the right to the equal 
protection and equal benefit of the law without discrimination and, in particular, 
without discrimination based on race, national or ethnic origin, colour, religion, 
sex, age or mental or physical disability." 

Tab 3 – Part 3: Section 2 Charter Challenge 

Section 2 (b) (c) (d) of the Charter “Everyone has the following fundamental 
freedoms: b) freedom of thought, belief, opinion and expression, including 
freedom of the press and other media of communication;  c) freedom of peaceful 
assembly; and d) freedom of association. 

THE APPLICANT MAY BE SERVED WITH DOCUMENTS PERTINENT TO THIS 
APPLICATION 

1. By service in accordance with rule 5, at Crown's Office 55 Munsee St., Cayuga, 
Ontario Fax: 905-772-3494 Dated at ............, .........., this ..... day of ......, (year). 

 

__________________________________  
Gary McHale 

106 Donald Bell Dr.,Binbrook, ON L0R 1C0 Tel: 905-692-6420 
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FILE NUMBER: Haldimand County (Cayuga) 079846 

ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE 

R v. Gary McHale 

Court Date: Nov. 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 2008 

 

Amended Application of Charter Challenge 

Nov.  10, 2008 – Part 1 of the Application 

Section 7 of the Charter Rights Application 

 

Section 7 Application: Principles of Fundamental Justice 

Summary of Legal Requirement: 

"Everyone has the right to life, liberty and security of the person and the right not to be 
deprived thereof except in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice." 

R. v. Beare; R. v. Higgins, [1988] 2 S.C.R. 387 Dec. 1, 1988  

[para 28] The analysis of s. 7 of the Charter involves two steps. To trigger its 
operation there must first be a finding that there has been a deprivation of the right to 
"life, liberty and security of the person" and, secondly, that that deprivation is 
contrary to the principles of fundamental justice. 

1) On Dec 2, 2007, OPP Commissioner Fantino ordered his officers to disregard the 
Crown’s advice and if necessary to overlook ‘legal nuances’ for the stated goal to 
‘publicly expose’ me as a ‘mischief-maker’ and to create travel restrictions. 

a. Such public exposure and travel restrictions violate my right to ‘Liberty’. A year 
long campaign to 'publicly expose' me as a criminal with an 'agenda of violence' 
and as someone desiring to start a 'civil war' is a violation of my right to 'security 
of person'. 

b. The Commissioner’s attitude and action amount to a violation of ‘fundamental 
justice’. 

2) The actions and attitudes of the OPP are not done in a vacuum but should be seen as 
being carried out as their attempt to follow the policies outlined in the ‘Framework for 
Police Preparedness for Aboriginal Critical Incidents’ hereafter called the Framework. 
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Additional Legal Arguments: 

3) After failing to force travel restrictions upon me in Dec. 2006, the Commissioner started 
a campaign to publicly expose and discredit me. 

a. Such a repeated attack by the Commissioner in a public forum against my 
character and motives violates my "dignity and self-respect". 

b. This Campaign to get the public to focus their anger towards me versus towards 
the people committing the violence was done at a time when the OPP knew I 
was receiving death threats. 

c. The Commissioner's campaign provided the extreme elements within society the 
justification for their threats against me. In short, it told them it was okay to hate 
Gary McHale because the Commissioner said I was responsible for the problems 
in Caledonia. 

d. Such a campaign to turn the public against me violated my right of 'security of 
person'. 

e. This campaign was started because the Commissioner was ‘frustrated’ by what 
he calls a ‘timid’ and ‘feeble’ Crown who wouldn’t go along with the OPP tactics 
of forcing restrictions upon me.  

f. The method used during this campaign was to provide the public with deliberate 
fabrications and misinformation designed to attack my character and motives. 
Such a campaign, after failing in court to get restrictions, is a violation of 
‘fundamental justice’. 

4) I believe our society would see it as a fundamental principle that the police should not 
enter into a smear campaign against a person who has committed no crime and has no 
charges filed against them. 

a. It is also fundamental that society can believe the police when they issue press 
releases, etc. As such the wilful misleading of the public of the facts for the 
purpose of turning the public against someone is a violation of fundamental 
justice. 

5) The fundamental purpose of the Criminal Code of Canada is to prosecute those who 
commit crimes. 

a. It is not the goal that the Criminal Code is to be used by Police Forces as a tool 
to 'publicly expose' someone. 

b. Although the law allows for various levels of evidence needed for starting a 
proceedings, the final goal is to prosecute those cases where a crime has been 
actually been committed. 

c. The Role of the Crown to prosecute only those cases which they believe can 
result in conviction is key to our fundamental justice system. 
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d. The Commissioner ordered his officers to disregard the Crown and to disregard 
'legal nuances’ if for no other reason than to 'publicly expose' me is an attack on 
the very heart of fundamental justice. 

6) It also establishes fundamental principles that the person committing the crime is the 
one arrested and not the victim of the crime who is arrested. 

a. Since OPP policies prohibit line-officers from arresting Native Protesters who are 
about to breach the peace or have already breached the peace, the OPP turn 
their attention to arrest possible victims of Native crimes. 

b. It is argued that such arrests are done to prevent 'breaches of the peace' but it is 
the victims they are arresting not the person(s) who is/are about to 'breach the 
peace'. 

c. This amounts to a violation of fundamental justice and the true danger of such a 
policy can be greatly understood if one applies this logic to other areas of 
policing. 

i. Women can suddenly be arrested because they should know better than 
to nag their violent boyfriends. 

ii. Women can be arrested for wearing clothing that is too sexy to prevent 
possible rapes. 

iii. Blacks can be arrested to prevent White-Supremacists from attacking 
them. 

Dr. King - ‘Letter from Birmingham Jail,’ April 16, 1963 

In your statement you assert that our actions, even though peaceful, must be 
condemned because they precipitate violence. But is this a logical assertion? 
Isn’t this like condemning a robbed man because his possession of money 
precipitated the evil act of robbery? Isn’t this like condemning Socrates 
because his unswerving commitment to truth and his philosophical inquiries 
precipitated the act by the misguided populace in which they made him drink 
hemlock? Isn’t this like condemning Jesus because his unique God-
consciousness and never-ceasing devotion to God’s will precipitated the evil 
act of crucifixion? We must come to see that, as the federal courts have 
consistently affirmed, it is wrong to urge an individual to cease his efforts to 
gain his basic constitutional rights because the quest may precipitate 
violence. Society must protect the robbed and punish the robber. 

iv. Jews can be arrested to prevent Neo-Nazis from harming them. 

v. The Attorney General of Ontario has admitted that people are being 
arrested in Caledonia to protect them from 'more extreme element who do 
not share his views ': 

Mr. Vandermaas' actions in relation to the situation at Caledonia have made 
him a potential target of the more extreme element who do not share his 
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views. It is the Respondent's position that any actions it has taken in relation 
to Mr. Vandermaas have been to preserve the peace and to protect Mr. 
Vandermaas and his supporters from harm 

d. Such actions by the OPP to arrest one group of people solely because a group of 
another Race is willing to use violence against them is a violation of people's 
Liberty. Such tactics in a multicultural democratic society are a violation of 
fundamental justice. 

i. This is clearly demonstrated by the fact that the Criminal Code allows for 
harsher sentences if one can demonstrate the crime was committed out 
of hatred toward another Race. 

 

Background Information:  

7) Julian Fantino became Commissioner of the OPP on Nov. 1, 2006. 

8) The first time Commissioner Fantino directed his officers to arrest me was on Dec. 3, 
2006. The OPP did arrest me on Dec. 16, 2006 as I attempted to raise a Canadian Flag 
– their claim was the arrest was to prevent a 'breach of the peace'. 

9) A Police Service Complaint report would later show this arrest had been planned for two 
weeks as a means to force travel restrictions upon me. 

10) Hamilton Crown refused to go along with the OPP's attempt to force these restrictions 
when no crime had been committed. The Judge on Dec. 17, 2006 ordered my release 
from jail. 

11) Upon failing to get restrictions, the Commissioner started a campaign to attack my 
character and motives. This campaign included negative OPP press releases about me, 
interviews by the Commissioner on TV, radio and in the newsletter directly making 
negative comments about me. 

12) The goal of the Commissioner was to single me out as the sole source of trouble in 
Caledonia and the only person creating violence and financial burden upon the 
community. 

13) On Dec. 1, 2007 a resident of Caledonia had organized a rally against illegal smoke 
shops in Caledonia. I attended to show support. 

14) Within minutes key native protesters committed numerous assaults against non-Natives 
and against OPP officers. Each time the OPP refused to arrest any Native person. 

15) By the end of the protest, two non-natives were sent to the hospital and numerous 
assaults that were committed by Native Protesters were recorded in officers' notebooks, 
but to this day most have been completely overlooked by the OPP. 
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16) Despite the repeated violence by Native Protesters on Dec. 1, 2007 the Commissioner 
ordered his officer to focus their investigation, not on those who committed the violence, 
but on Gary McHale. 

17) Officers were ordered to explore every avenue to arrest me and were told to disregard 
the Crown's views and if necessary to overlook 'legal nuances'.  

18) The Commissioner ordered an 'arrest team dedicated to McHale' be assigned. 

19) I was arrested on Dec. 1, 2007 on the charge of Counseling Mischief not committed. It is 
this arrest and the actions of the Commissioner from Dec. 2006 to Dec. 7, 2007 that has 
caused this application to be filed. 

 

Additional Facts of the Case: 

20) The stated purpose of these arrests has little to do with getting a conviction. 

21) The primary purpose of these arrests is to force travel restrictions upon me. 

22) Mr. Fantino has informed his officers that even if they are 'unsuccessful' in their attempts 
before a Justice of the Peace it still allows them to 'publicly expose' me as a 'mischief-
maker'. 

a. It appears Mr. Fantino believes that even if there is not enough evidence for a 
Justice of the Peace to agree with the OPP's attempts to get travel restrictions 
then officers are still to proceed because there is the benefit of public exposure to 
impugn my character and motives. 

b. As such, officers are instructed to use the Criminal Code in ways it was not 
intended for – i.e. 'publicly expose' me. 

c. This attitude and instructions to officers by the Commissioner itself is a violation 
of Section 7 of the Charter as the Commissioner's views express a desire to 
overlook the 'legal nuances' under the Criminal Code that officers only lay 
charges when there is 'reasonable and probable grounds' to do so. This 
'reasonable and probable grounds' test is "vital or fundamental to our societal 
notion of justice" As such the actions and attitudes of the Commissioner violates 
the 'principals of fundamental justice' as stated in Section 7. 

23) The Commissioner instructs his officers to disregard the advice and general policies of 
the Crown's office. 

a. Since Mr. Fantino admits the Crown is concerned about convictions, the officers 
are to disregard their advice. 

b. Mr. Fantino expresses his attitude toward the Crown with words like 'Timid' and 
'Feeble' which he expects to be passed on to officers. 
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c. The Commissioner instructs his officers not to get 'bogged down with legal 
nuances'. 

d. It is these 'legal nuances' that in the end determines whether something is legal 
or not. As such the Commissioner is instructing his officers to disregard such 
nuances because in his view the goal of public exposure justifies the OPP taking 
such actions. 

e. These instructions by the Commissioner to have officers disregard the common 
held practice of established working relations with the Crown and his disregard 
for 'legal nuances' demonstrates his disregard for fundamental justice. 

24) The first attempt by the Commissioner to force travel restrictions upon me occurred on 
Dec. 16, 2006. The stated goal was to find some way to arrest me, hold me in jail, force 
me to appear before a judge and force travel restrictions upon me with the full 
knowledge that no crime had been committed. 

a. On Dec. 3, 2006 OPP Commissioner Julian Fantino contacted Ontario Legal 
Services for the above stated purpose. From that point on the resources of the 
OPP and Legal Services were focused directly towards the stated goal. 

b. Chris Diana, lawyer for Legal Services, was assigned to advise the OPP and 
conducted numerous meetings with dozens of OPP officers to target me for 
arrest. On Dec. 16, 2006 I was arrested, held in jail, and forced to appear before 
a Judge for bail court even though the OPP had no charge against me. 

c. This act by the OPP disregarded all standard police procedures. Several OPP 
officers questioned how this was legally allowed. The OPP admitted the following 
in a Police Service Complaint Report: 

The unconventional approach on the detention and bail without charge on an 
arrest following a breach of the peace is not commonly known or used by the police 
community. 

Hamilton Assistance Crown Goodman told the OPP more than once they had no 
legal right to hold me in jail. The OPP refused to heed his instructions. 

The propriety of the continued use of this unconventional approach cannot be 
decided at the writers level, or even in the police or judicial communities with any 
certainly. It will likely have to be adjudicated by a court of competent jurisdiction. 

a. This clearly demonstrates the extreme by which the OPP – operating 
under Commissioner Fantino’s direction - will overlook 'legal nuances' 
and established police procedure in their efforts to target me. 

d. Hamilton Assistant Crown, Andrew Goodman, repeatedly told the OPP they had 
no authority to hold me in jail but the OPP argued with the Crown and finally the 
Judge ordered my release due to the fact that the OPP filed no charges against 
me. 
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e. Although the OPP know full well no crime had been committed Assistant Crown 
Goodman states in the Police Service Complaint Report that the OPP wanted 
him to at least lay Mischief charges as a way of getting travel restrictions – he 
refused. 

f. This attitude, that charges should be laid when no crime has been committed, for 
the stated goal of getting travel restrictions is a violation of Section 7 of the 
Charter. 

25) After the failed attempt to get travel restrictions the Commissioner proceeded to go on 
TV, radio and do news interviews as part of his campaign to 'publicly expose' me as a 
'Mischief-maker'. 

a. This campaign involved the public, as well as officers, that directly targeting me 
as the only source of trouble in Caledonia was both acceptable and desirable. 

b. The Commissioner demonstrated that the resources of the OPP were to be used 
to  'publicly expose' me as a means to discredit my character and motives. 

26) The campaign to discredit me was also directed against anyone who publicly said any 
positive statements about me. 

a. The local elected Council member and the mayor were directly threatened by the 
Commissioner to ensure that they never made any positive public statements 
about me. 

b. The words and actions of the Commissioner led many outside observers to 
believe the Commissioner had gone too far. 

i. The Canadian Taxpayers Federation called for the Commissioner to 
apologize or be fired. 

ii. Haldimand Mayor Marie Trainer stated his actions amounted to Treason. 

iii. The provincial New Democratic Party called for him to be fired. 

iv. The investigation into the Commissioner was abruptly ended by the 
investigator admitting he had been ordered how to write his report. 
Haldimand Mayor provided the evidence to the Ontario Ombudsman 
regarding these details in a meeting I attended in Aug 2007. 

27) This campaign to discredit me has been noted by various media outlets. 

a. The Hamilton Spectator on Nov. 8, 2007 had a story entitled 'Fantino Takes Aim' 
which was based on an interview by the reporter with the Commissioner. The 
story states the following: 

It takes Fantino just three and a half minutes into an interview at his downtown 249 
250 Toronto office to offer up, unsolicited, the cost of policing McHale. This is at his 
251 fingertips. It takes someone else at the OPP to hunt down the $32-million figure. 
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This is Fantino on the attack. 

i. Clearly from the story's title and several references to me in the story the 
media saw the Commissioner as taking 'Aim' at me. 

b. During the recent election Sun Media reporter Monte Sonnenberg ran a story 
about my entry into the election as an Independent Candidate which contained 
the following:  

Despite the OPP's and the McGuinty government's attempts to cast McHale as a 
troublemaker, Haldimand Mayor Marie Trainer thinks his candidacy is positive. 
With McHale in the race, Trainer says Haldimand's quest for peace, law and order, 
stability and justice will feature prominently in the coming campaign. 

c. Most independent observers have noted the Commissioner's repeated focus 
upon me. 

28) This campaign to discredit me has included an attempt to get people angry at me for 
what the Commissioner states is a $500,000 cost of policing Gary McHale. 

a. The fact that the Commissioner has ordered his officers to calculate and track the 
cost of my involvement in Caledonia is unheard of in police practices. 

b. The Commissioner has repeated this message in the media on several 
occasions and also in email to his officers. 

c. The Commissioner appears unconcerned by the cost of policing any other 
individual in the Province including the key Native Occupiers who have shut 
down development worth hundreds of millions of dollars. 

d. It appears the cost of tracking this information is well-spent time by officers since 
it has allowed the Commissioner to do what he claims he wants done in his email 
and that is to 'publicly expose' me. 

29) Although OPP Officer John Murray testified on Dec. 14, 2007 that he did not see any 
report that showed there had been any violence at any of my events in Caledonia, the 
Commissioner has led a public campaign to convince the public that I am the one 
directly causing the violence, encouraging the violence, and to be blamed for the 
violence. At no time has the Commissioner blamed the people actually committing the 
violence. 

a. Although the Commissioner gets regular updates about who are the victims of 
the violence and who committed the violence, he continues to mislead the public 
as a means to discredit me personally. 

b. Despite the fact that serious violence was committed prior to my involvement in 
Caledonia – including an attempt murder – the Commissioner still publicly 
blames me. 
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c. The fact that serious violence has occurred on days when I have not been in 
Caledonia for over week at a time, still has not caused the Commissioner to 
change his public policy of blaming me for the violence in Caledonia. 

d. Although the occupiers on DCE (Douglas Creek Estates) have directly interfered 
with both OPP operations and Six Nations Police operations that have had 
nothing to do with Land Claims, the Commissioner has never claimed the 
occupiers are the cause of tension and violence – he blames me solely. 

i. When Six Nations Police Chief Lickers attempted to pull over a speeder 
he was swarmed by occupiers from DCE.  

ii. When OPP attempted to stop a speeder and the officer was pepper 
sprayed by the speeder, it was occupiers on DCE that started to block 
police routes. They also were willing to pull the hydro tower across the 
highway and the order was given to shoot any officer getting to close to 
DCE. 

30) The Commissioner's public campaign against me has included the following beliefs by 
him about me: 

a. I want a Civil War. 

b. I have an 'agenda of violence'. 

c. I want the same violence that has occurred in Pakistan. 

d. I want to see Caledonia to escalate to a violate outcome. 

e. I have been 'involved in violence'. 

f. I have incited 'breaches of the peace'. 

g. I spew hatred. 

h. I commit offences. 

i. I have not demonstrated peacefully. 

31) This year long campaign to discredit me publicly with statements the Commissioner 
knew or ought to have known were false violates my "dignity and self-respect", and the 
repeated misleading information provided by him to subordinates and by the OPP to the 
public is a violation of fundamental justice.  

32) For the average Canadian anything that a police Commissioner says about someone in 
relationship to law and order is to be automatically believed. The following is one such 
example:  

I must confess, I used to believe the OP.P. press releases, the McGuinty government, and 
others who trashed Gary McHale as an "outside agitator" and a troublemaker. My sincere 
apologies to Mr. McHale. I now realize that his voice was required to be silenced by some… 
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those who were becoming very uncomfortable with his insistence on responsible law 
enforcement and political accountability. 

33) The Commissioner's expressed statements to have officers disregard the Crown and his 
view of the need to 'publicly expose' me is a direct violation of my rights to 'Liberty' 
based on Section 7 of the Charter. 

a. In September 2006, prior to Mr. Fantino becoming a Commissioner, I created a 
company name called 'March for Freedom'. 

b. Primarily since that time I have functioned as an advocate for the people of 
Caledonia and lived off donations. 

c. Mayor Trainer of Haldimand testified on Dec. 14, 2007 that I was an advocate for 
the people of Caledonia. 

d. During the Federal election I ran as an Independent and received 4821 votes and 
won the town of Caledonia where I received 50% more votes than the 
Conservative Cabinet Minister who was the incumbent. 

e. On Election Canada's application form I stated my occupation was Civil Rights 
Advocate. The application was not accepted until the Returning Officer received 
approval from Elections Canada that I could have such an occupation. 

f. The expressed desires and stated goals of the Commissioner directly affects my 
rights to pursue an occupation of my choice and directly affects my rights to gain 
income from that occupation. As such the actions of the Commissioner violates 
my 'Liberty' as stated in Section 7. 

 

This violation is Racially motivated: 

34) The OPP operate based on the policy outlined in the ‘Framework for Police 
Preparedness for Aboriginal Critical Incidents’ hereafter called the Framework. 

35) This Framework forces individual officers to function under a two tiered system of 
enforcement of the law by demanding they treat Native Protesters differently than non-
Native Protesters. 

36) The Framework creates extreme tension between Native and non-Native communities 
as the OPP enforce what most understand to be a Two-Tier Justice System. 

a. The phrase Two Tier Justice was first used by OPP Association President Karl 
Walsh who claimed in June 2006 that OPP officers were physically being hurt 
due to a Two Tier Justice System in Caledonia. 

b. Haldimand Mayor Marie Trainer and local councilor Craig Grice have also 
spoken out against Two Tier Justice in Caledonia. 

c. Local MPP Toby Barrett authored a resolution before Haldimand Council called 
the 'Haldimand Proclamation for Peace, Order and Good Government'  which 
includes the following: 
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AND WHEREAS, there is a perception, and evidence, of two categories of law, 
of justice, of police protection, and government action based on one’s race and 
geographical location within Haldimand County and beyond. 

d. Michael McLachlin, president of Haldimand Law Association wrote a public letter 
on behalf of the association which contains the following: 

The refusal of the Ontario Provincial Police to comply with and enforce valid and 
outstanding court orders issued by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice in respect of 
the land occupation by Natives of the Douglas Creek Estates Development is of great 
concern to our membership. We believe that the failures of the Ontario Provincial 
Police to enforce direct court orders has serious implications in respect of the 
administration of justice, both real and perceived, and the rights of landowners not 
only in Caledonia and Haldimand County, but throughout the Province.. A 
fundamental characteristic of any democratic civilization is the governance of the 
Rule of Law. When the Rule of Law comes under attack so do the rights and freedoms 
of every individual in that society. The Rule of Law is under attack in Haldimand 
County and the powers that be, that have been entrusted to ensure the operation of 
the Rule of Law and to protect the rights and freedoms of the residents of Canada, 
are either refusing or neglecting to act.  

e. Ed McCarthy, of McCarthy & Fowler, Barristers & Solicitors in Hagersville, wrote 
a public letter to Premier McGuinty which contains the following: 

Premier, without recounting the whole sorry situation at Douglas Creek, I was 
appalled to see the OPP stand on the sidewalk in Hagersville this spring, and 
let the protestors stop the construction activities on the former Northview 
School property. The same thing is happening again at the Stirling Street 
Development as I write these words. These activities were and are clear 
violations of the Trespass to Property Act, and the Mischief and Intimidation 
sections of the Criminal Code. It is high time that you and your relevant 
Minister instructed Commissioner Fantino that the OPP is to enforce the law 
regardless of whether it is Natives or any of the rest of us that break it. The 
OPP is not meant to be simply a bunch of traffic cops. I am sure that the rank 
and file OPP members would feel duty bound to enforce the Criminal Code 
against these illegal activities of which I complain if they were only instructed 
to do so. It is high time the OPP hierarchy was told to instruct their officers to 
enforce the law, the whole law, not just the part that deals with keeping the 
peace but also the part that deals with preventing crimes. If the OPP feels it 
cannot rein in the illegal activities of Native protestors, then there are 
provisions available in the Emergencies Act to call in the army. The more 
these people are allowed to get away with, the more emboldened they 
become. This may well be an explanation for what happened last Thursday at 
the Stirling Street Development. 

f. Most media outlets across Canada have called for the end of Two Tier Justice 
and the restoration of 'One Law for All' in Caledonia. 

37) Because of the added tension created by the Framework’s Two Tier System, the OPP 
resorts to the willful suppression of non-Natives' Charter Rights and then blames them 
for creating tension by attempting to exercise their rights.  
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38) Due to the application of the Framework I have been targeted by the Commissioner for 
arrest and victimized by his public campaign to discredit my character and my motives. 

39) Such targeting by the Commissioner is done solely because of my Race – I am not an 
Aboriginal. If I was an Aboriginal the Commissioner and his officers would be forced by 
the Framework to treat me completely different. 

 

Direct Evidence of the Commissioner's involvement: 

 413 

 414 
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Conclusion of Application: Section 7 portion 

Section 24(1) requests: 

The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest 

The applicant bears the burden of establishing that his or her rights have been infringed or 
denied.  The standard of persuasion required is only the civil standard of the balance of 
probabilities:  R. v. Collins, 1987 CanLII 84 (S.C.C.), [1987] 1 S.C.R. 265. 422 

423 
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428 

Considering that the Framework which is enforced in Caledonia causes officers to focus 
their discretion solely based on the Race of a person, the possible repeated violation of my 
Charter Rights is assured. 

The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest 

That evolution may require novel and creative features when compared to traditional and 
historical remedial practice because tradition and history cannot be barriers to what 
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reasoned and compelling notions of appropriate and just remedies demand. In short, the 
judicial approach to remedies must remain flexible and responsive to the needs of a given 
case. Doucet-Boudreau v. Nova Scotia (Minister of Education), 

429 
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2003 SCC 62 (CanLII), 
[2003] 3 S.C.R. 3, 2003 SCC 62… 

431 
432 

433 
434 
435 
436 

It is difficult to imagine language which could give the court a wider and less fettered 
discretion than s.24(1).  It is impossible to reduce this wide discretion to some sort of binding 
formula for general application in all cases, and it is not for appellate courts to pre-empt or 
cut down this wide discretion.  No court may say, for example, that a stay of proceedings will 
always be appropriate in a given type of criminal case:  Mills v. R., 1986 CanLII 17 (S.C.C.), 
[1986] 1 S.C.R. 863. 
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Considering the unusual nature of the events over the past two years and the fact that in all 
likelihood no other person in Ontario has so consumed any OPP Commissioner, I consider 
the following request to be reasonable given the facts. 

1) I request the Judge withdraw the charge against me due to a violation of 
my Charter Rights as outlined in Section 7 regarding 'fundamental justice' 
and 'Liberty' and 'security of person'. 

2) Due to the Commissioner's public campaign to attack my character and 
motives and to the fact that these issues have not been resolved in civil 
court, I request the Judge to issue an order forbidding the Commissioner 
from publicly speaking directly or indirectly about me or my organization 
called CANACE. 

3) Considering this is the second time the Commissioner has instructed his 
officers to target me for arrest for the purpose of getting travel restrictions 
and to 'publicly expose' me, I request the Judge make an order prohibiting 
the OPP from laying any future charges without the written consent of the 
Crown Office. 

a. Such an Order should have a reasonable time restriction of 5 
years. 

b. Such an Order should have a reasonable limitation on location of 
alleged offense – i.e. offences alleged to have occurred in 
Haldimand County. 

c. Such an Order should not limit the OPP's right to arrest to prevent 
an offence or where necessary to prevent immediate harm to 
property or a person directly caused by me. 

d. Such an Order should clearly state that any arrest to prevent an 
offense is subject to release once the danger is over. 

4) Considering the Commissioner's stated goal of getting restrictions upon 
me, with or without any criminal charges being filed, I request the Judge 
make an order prohibiting the OPP from seeking any restrictions upon me 
without the filing of a criminal charge. 
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5) The applicant seeks financial cost and punitive damages – the amount to 
be determine after a cost report is generated. 

469 
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The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest 

The government and its representatives are required to exercise their powers in 
good faith and to respect the "established and indisputable" laws that define the 
constitutional rights of individuals. However, if they act in good faith and without 
abusing their power under prevailing law and only subsequently are their acts 
found to be unconstitutional, they will not be liable. Otherwise, the effectiveness 
and efficiency of government action would be excessively constrained. Laws must 
be given their full force and effect as long as they are not declared invalid. Thus 
it is only in the event of conduct that is clearly wrong, in bad faith or an abuse of 
power that damages may be awarded…The remedy available in s.24(1) would 
include damages where suitable and would cover exemplary, punitive or moral 
damages as well as the strictly compensatory type.  Thus, exclusion of evidence 
in criminal proceedings is not the only remedy for infringement of s.10(b), and 
punitive damages may be awarded in subsequent civil proceedings even though 
the plaintiff suffered no actual damage as a result of the infringement:  Crossman 
v. The Queen, [1984] 1 F.C. 681 (F.C.T.D.). 
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FILE NUMBER: Haldimand County (Cayuga) 079846 

ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE 

R v. Gary William McHale 

Court Date: Nov. 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 2008 

Amended Application of Charter Challenge 

Nov.  10, 2008 – Part 2 of the Application 

Section 15 of the Charter Rights Application 

Summary of Legal Requirement: 

" Every individual is equal before and under the law and has the right to the equal protection 
and equal benefit of the law without discrimination and, in particular, without discrimination 
based on race, national or ethnic origin, colour, religion, sex, age or mental or physical 
disability. " 

The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest 

In general terms, the purpose of s. 15(1) is to prevent the violation of essential human dignity and 
freedom through the imposition of disadvantage, stereotyping, or political or social prejudice, 
and to promote a society in which all persons enjoy equal recognition at law as human beings or 
as members of Canadian society, equally capable and equally deserving of concern, respect and 
consideration: Law v. Canada (Minister of Employment and Immigration), 1999 CanLII 675 18 

19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 
28 

29 
30 
31 

32 
33 

(S.C.C.), [1999] 1 S.C.R. 497.  

The analysis under s. 15(1) proceeds in three stages, with close regard to context. At the first 
stage the claimant must show that the law, program or activity imposes differential treatment 
between the claimant and others with whom the claimant may fairly claim equality. The second 
stage requires the claimant to demonstrate that this differentiation is based on one or more of the 
enumerated or analogous grounds. The third stage requires the claimant to establish that the 
differentiation amounts to a form of discrimination that has the effect of demeaning the claimant's 
human dignity.  

1) The OPP operate based on the policy outlined in the ‘Framework for Police 
Preparedness for Aboriginal Critical Incidents’ hereafter called the Framework. 

2) This Framework forces individual officers to operate under a two tiered system of 
enforcement of the law by demanding each officer treat Native Protesters differently than 
non-Native Protesters. 

3) Due to the application of the Framework I have been targeted by the Commissioner for 
arrest and victimized by his public campaign to discredit my character and my motives. 
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4) Such targeting by the Commissioner is done solely because of my Race – I am not an 
Aboriginal. If I was an Aboriginal the Commissioner and his officers would be forced by 
the Framework to treat me completely different. 

5) This difference amounts to discrimination based on my Race and is in violation of 
Section 15(1) of the Charter of Rights. 

Section 15 (1): Discrimination based on race 

6) Although the OPP rarely admit publicly this Framework even exists, the truth is the 
Framework controls or guides each officer's actions in Caledonia, Hagersville, Cayuga 
and in any area where land occupations occur. 

7) Although this Framework appears quite reasonable on paper, the real world application 
of the policy inherently deprives non-Natives of many of their Rights as Canadian 
Citizens including: 

a. The Right to Peaceful assembly 

b. The Right of Free Expression 

c. Rights and/or privileges protected under the Criminal Code including Colour of 
Right over their own property. 

8) Because the Framework denies the individual officer the right to use his discretion to 
make arrests and/or to prevent offences the officer is forced to violate the following: 

a. His Oath of Office as an Officer 

b. The Ontario Police Service Act 

c. The Charter of Rights 

9) The Framework creates extreme tension between Native and non-Native communities 
as the OPP enforce what most understand to be a Two-Tier Justice System. 

a. The phrase Two Tier Justice was first used by OPP Association President Karl 
Walsh who claimed in June 2006 that OPP officers were physically being hurt 
due to a Two Tier Justice System in Caledonia. 

b. Haldimand Mayor Marie Trainer and local councilor Craig Grice have also 
spoken out against Two Tier Justice in Caledonia. 

c. Local MPP Toby Barrett authored a resolution before Haldimand Council called 
the 'Haldimand Proclamation for Peace, Order and Good Government'  which 
includes the following: 

AND WHEREAS, there is a perception, and evidence, of two categories of law, 
of justice, of police protection, and government action based on one’s race and 
geographical location within Haldimand County and beyond. 

d. Michael McLachlin, president of Haldimand Law Association wrote a public letter 
on behalf of the association which contains the following: 
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The refusal of the Ontario Provincial Police to comply with and enforce valid and 
outstanding court orders issued by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice in respect of 
the land occupation by Natives of the Douglas Creek Estates Development is of great 
concern to our membership. We believe that the failures of the Ontario Provincial 
Police to enforce direct court orders has serious implications in respect of the 
administration of justice, both real and perceived, and the rights of landowners not 
only in Caledonia and Haldimand County, but throughout the Province.. A 
fundamental characteristic of any democratic civilization is the governance of the 
Rule of Law. When the Rule of Law comes under attack so do the rights and freedoms 
of every individual in that society. The Rule of Law is under attack in Haldimand 
County and the powers that be, that have been entrusted to ensure the operation of 
the Rule of Law and to protect the rights and freedoms of the residents of Canada, 
are either refusing or neglecting to act.  

e. Ed McCarthy, of McCarthy & Fowler, Barristers & Solicitors in Hagersville, wrote 
a public letter to Premier McGuinty which contains the following: 

Premier, without recounting the whole sorry situation at Douglas Creek, I was 
appalled to see the OPP stand on the sidewalk in Hagersville this spring, and 
let the protestors stop the construction activities on the former Northview 
School property. The same thing is happening again at the Stirling Street 
Development as I write these words. These activities were and are clear 
violations of the Trespass to Property Act, and the Mischief and Intimidation 
sections of the Criminal Code. It is high time that you and your relevant 
Minister instructed Commissioner Fantino that the OPP is to enforce the law 
regardless of whether it is Natives or any of the rest of us that break it. The 
OPP is not meant to be simply a bunch of traffic cops. I am sure that the rank 
and file OPP members would feel duty bound to enforce the Criminal Code 
against these illegal activities of which I complain if they were only instructed 
to do so. It is high time the OPP hierarchy was told to instruct their officers to 
enforce the law, the whole law, not just the part that deals with keeping the 
peace but also the part that deals with preventing crimes. If the OPP feels it 
cannot rein in the illegal activities of Native protestors, then there are 
provisions available in the Emergencies Act to call in the army. The more 
these people are allowed to get away with, the more emboldened they 
become. This may well be an explanation for what happened last Thursday at 
the Stirling Street Development. 

f. Most media outlets across Canada have called for the end of Two Tier Justice 
and the restoration of 'One Law for All' in Caledonia. 

10) Because of the added tension created by the Framework’s Two Tier System, the OPP 
resorts to the willful suppression of non-Natives' Charter Rights and then blames them 
for creating tension by attempting to exercise their rights.  

11) Because the Framework denies people protection under the Criminal Code (i.e. the right 
to use force to remove a trespasser), the OPP use intimidation and force to ensure Title 
Deed Owners do not exercise their lawful rights. 

12) Because of the Framework Title Deed Owners face financial burdens due to the loss of 
the Colour of Right to their land and the increased legal cost of getting injunctions which 
the OPP will not honour. 
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13) The application of the Framework within affected communities fails to follow established 
rulings of the Supreme Court of Canada - Haida Nation v. British Columbia (Minister of 
Forests) [2004] 

a.  This landmark case clearly states that “…third parties are under no duty to 
consult or accommodate Aboriginal concerns…” [para 56] 

b. The Framework forces third parties to consult and accommodate by virtue that 
the OPP deny Title Deed Owners their Colour of Right over their property. 

c. The Framework through the actions of the OPP forces many Title Deed Owners 
to give into the Extortion tactics that Native Occupiers use. 

d. In most cases 2-3 native protesters can shut down millions of dollars of 
development primarily because the OPP create police lines to ensure no one 
interferes with the illegal native occupation. 

e. Since the Framework doesn't protect non-Natives from violence that native 
protesters may use, the police line is created not to ensure peace but to provide 
protection to the occupiers. 

f. In many cases it is the OPP, not the occupiers, who turn away construction 
trucks, etc. As such 2-3 native protesters is all that is needed since the OPP's 
Framework policies automatically kick in and Title Deed Owners immediately 
lose all Colour of Right to their property. 

 

14) The Framework encourages additional criminal and violent behaviour by virtue of the 
fact that extreme elements' in the Native community come to believe they are above the 
law and do not have to obey OPP officers. 

15) Because the Framework ties the hands of the OPP officers when dealing with Native 
Protesters, the only way to maintain so-called ‘Peace’ is to focus OPP resources against 
any non-Natives. 

16) As a result, this focus on non-Natives by the OPP inherently causes a discrimination 
based on a person’s race in direct violation of section 15 of the Charter of Rights. Each 
officer must first determine the Race of the person in order to determine whether the 
Framework applies to the individual. 

17) This violation of non-Native rights based on Race occurs in two ways: 

a. Non-Natives are denied ‘equal benefit of the Law’ 

b. Non-Native are denied ‘equal protection by the Law” 

18)  The application of the  Framework violates the 'Equal benefit of the Law' in the following 
ways: 

a.  The Framework requires the officer to use respectful language in all public 
statements towards Natives and be aware of any: 

‘words and images used to describe an initiative or event could generate 
negative emotions, dissension, disagreement, or conflict;’ 
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i. Meanwhile the OPP create a campaign of negative images, words etc. to 
directly generate dissension, disagreement and conflict amongst non-
Natives in a community in order to stop any organized effect to protest or 
speak out against OPP policies. 

ii. OPP will purposefully use negative terms in reference to non-Natives that 
they will never use in reference to Native people. 

iii. The OPP will both attack the character and motives of non-Native 
Protesters in their press releases and many public statements. 

b. The Framework requires open and honest dialogue with Native leadership and 
Native Protesters. 

i. Meanwhile the OPP refuse any communication with non-Native 
Protesters. 

ii. While the OPP publicly admit the best way to resolve conflict is through 
open communication, they repeatedly promise dialogue with non-Native 
protesters but have not once fulfilled their promises to non-Native 
protesters. 

c. The Framework requires the minimum use of force towards Native Protesters 
while the OPP will use unlimited resources in a show of force against non-Native 
Protesters. 

i. The OPP will bring in officers in full riot gear to stand against non-natives 
who are doing nothing but raising a Canadian Flag. 

ii. The OPP will make a token arrest of a non-native who is doing nothing 
but standing and watching the event of the day – in most cases the 
person isn't even involved in the protest. 

iii. OPP officers are not even allowed to line up and face Native Protesters 
because it may offend them. 

d. The Framework requires the OPP to respect Native protesters and aid during 
their protests while the OPP do everything they can to prevent non-Natives from 
even assembling. 

i. Native Protesters are given police escort down the center of the road 
while non-Native protesters are confronted with police lines and the threat 
of being arrested for ‘obstructing an officer’. 

ii. While the OPP are willing to cooperate with Native Protesters to ensure 
any protest they have has no interference by police or non-natives, the 
OPP will bring in resources from across Ontario to ensure non-native 
protesters are unable to protest. The following are some tactics used by 
the OPP against non-Native protesters that they never once have used 
against Native protesters. 

1. Bring in London police in full riot gear. 

2. Line up 50-60 police cars along Argyle St. to ensure non-Natives 
cannot park or stop along the road. 
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3. The OPP gets Haldimand Council to pass a special no stopping 
law on the day when non-Natives are going to be protesting. 

4. Create a special, by OPP order, no-go zone along Argyle St. that 
makes it illegal for non-Natives to be found in. Native people are 
allowed in the zone. 

5. Lie about the local church calling the OPP to have non-Native 
Protesters arrested for trespassing. 

6. Repeated harassment by OPP to property owners along Argyle to 
get them to agree to charge non-Native protesters with 
trespassing. 

7. Create a police line and claim anyone crossing it will be arrested 
for 'obstructing a police officer'. Meanwhile Native protesters are 
continuously allowed to walk back and front through the police line 
without a single arrest. 

iii. Native Protesters are permitted to raise flags as a symbol with the full 
protection of the OPP while non-Natives are told raising flags is a breach 
of the peace and/or obstructing an officer. To date three people, including 
me, have been arrested while attempting to raise a Canadian Flag. 

iv. On Jan. 20, 2007 there were two Canadian Flags raised within 2 feet of 
each other. The OPP determined that one Flag was 'illegal' and removed 
the Flag while the other Flag was 'legal' and left it. The only difference 
between the two Flags was the one removed was placed there by a non-
Native and the one that was 'legal' was put there by a Native person. 

e. While the Framework requires officers to overlook criminal behaviour by Native 
Protesters - including violence crimes, the OPP will pick out their token non-
Native to arrest at protests on any alleged charge they can create. 

i. Commissioner Fantino has directly ordered his officers to focus on Gary 
McHale while serious crimes are overlooked. 

ii. OPP officers make little attempt to identify Natives as they commit crimes 
which in practical terms means most criminal charges are NEVER laid 
due to lack of ability to identify the Native Protester. 

iii. Repeated examples of assault against OPP officers by Native Protesters 
are overlooked even when the assault is perpetrated with a weapon. 

iv. Native Protesters are free to assault non-Natives within inches of OPP 
officers without any fear of arrest during the crime. The OPP has a ‘catch 
and release’ policy which means the OPP may grab a Native Protester as 
he assaults a non-Native but is immediately released and free to assault 
the next person a few minutes later. 

v. Even repeated assaults upon OPP officers by the same Native Protester 
over the course of an hour will not result in assault charges during the 
event nor within the following year. 
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vi. The Crown plays a role in prosecuting the least assault offence by a non-
Native while directly interfering with any private prosecution charges 
against a Native person who assaults a police officer. 

f. Although the Government of Ontario, in court, states native protesters cannot 
claim ‘Colour of Right’ in connection with occupations, OPP officers are told 
differently. 

i. Instead of functioning on the concept that Title Deed Owners have Colour 
of Right, individual OPP officers are trained that it is the Native Protesters 
who have Colour of Right. On May 12/08 an OPP sergeant was filmed 
telling me that Land Title Deeds are not sufficient proof of ownership for 
law enforcement purposes. 

ii. Therefore, non-Native Title Deed Owners, not the native occupiers, 
become the ones who are creating tension when they refuse to give up 
their use of their property. 

iii. Although publicly the OPP claim they are not going to take sides, the 
Framework pre-determines that the officer must aid native occupiers, in 
the name of ‘peacekeeping,’ to bring an end to construction or the use of 
property by the rightful Title Deed Owner. 

19) The Framework as applied in Caledonia has already led one Superior Court Judge to 
conclude that the 'rule of law' is not enforced by the OPP. 

a. Judge Marshall's rulings in favour of court injunctions against Native Occupiers 
and against the OPP policy of allowing such occupations is what caused both 
Michael McLachlin, president of Haldimand Law Association, and Ed McCarthy, 
of McCarthy & Fowler, Barristers & Solicitors in Hagersville, to make the public 
statements against the OPP which have been quoted earlier in this application. 

b. Although Marshall's final ruling was appealed, the Appeals Court upheld 
Marshall's ruling up to the date when new owners took over DCE. (Douglas 
Creek Estates was purchased by the Ontario Government on July 4, 2006)  

20) The Framework has the full support of the politicians as the Framework was endorsed 
by is based on the Ipperwash Inquiry.   

a. Although this Inquiry was to review how to avoid violence during Native Land 
Claims, the Inquiry and the Framework do not consider the effects of the violence 
on the non-Native community. 

b. The Ipperwash Inquiry, the basis for policing in Caledonia, did not permit one 
non-Native resident to testify at the Inquiry. 

c. Each of the 100 recommendations are focused solely on Native people without a 
single recommendation regarding the impact of violence on affected non-Native 
communities. 

d. The Framework’s clear expression of concern for the Charter Rights of Native 
people without any concern for the Charter Rights of non-Natives is the basis of 
the Two Tier Justice imposed upon non-Native communities. 
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e. The Framework leads officers to believe that only the Rights of Native people are 
of concern for the police. 

f. The Framework misleads officers to believe there is no real limitation of the 
Charter Rights of Aboriginal people. 

g. The Framework fails to mention section 27 of the Charter which states, "This 
Charter shall be interpreted in a manner consistent with the preservation and 
enhancement of the multicultural heritage of Canadians."  

h. Canada is the most diverse country in the world and as such the application of 
OPP policies must take into consideration that Canada is a multicultural society. 
Canadian citizens do not forfeit their Charter Rights simply because a group of 
Native Protesters shows up at a construction site.  

i. The Framework fails to remind officers that the preamble to the Charter of Rights 
states, "Whereas Canada is founded upon principles that recognize the 
supremacy of God and the rule of law" 

21)  Politicians, hurting from the events in Oka and Ipperwash, will not allow non-Natives the 
normal recourse in a democratic society to resolve conflict with police and/or 
government. 

a. Police Service complaints against the Commissioner are summarily dismissed. 

b. The one investigation into the Commissioner’s action that was allowed ended by 
the investigating person being ordered to ‘write the report the way he was being 
told to.’ 

c. Complaints by Mayor Trainer regarding the above investigation were discounted 
or ignored. 

d. The other democratic recourse for individuals against police and governments 
who violate the law is private prosecution. However, this ‘constitutional 
safeguard’ is denied to people due to the actions of the Crown. 

e. Private Prosecution against senior OPP officers or Government officials are 
stayed by the Crown before evidence can even be presented in court. 

i. Although one of the main reasons parliament allows private prosecutions 
to be filed is to allow people the right to lay charges against police and 
government officials, the Crown in Cayuga denies people the right to do 
this before they even hear the evidence. 

22)  In short, there is a concerted effort by the OPP, the Crown and the Government to 
ensure police misconduct related to the Framework is neither publicly exposed nor 
discredited.  

23)  The Crown's role in maintaining the Framework is found in how they aid in the OPP’s 
effort to target non-Natives for prosecution and/or travel restrictions in cases where they 
would never have done so if the person was Native. 

a. Serious crimes committed by Native persons result in little restrictions while 
minor offenses by non-Natives are given far greater restrictions. 
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b. These restrictions are clearly designed to limit free assembly and free speech of 
non-Native people. 

i. The rules imposed by the Crown upon me during the recent Federal 
Election demonstrate the extent to which the Crown is willing to go to aid 
in limiting free speech. 

ii. It should be noted that the Commissioner is tired of 'timid' and 'feeble' 
Crown lawyers and as such ordered his officers to work around them. 
This implies the Crown will be under great pressure from the OPP to be 
far less 'timid' and 'feeble' in dealing with me. 

c. Private prosecution by Native Protesters against non-Natives on minor offences 
with the most frivolous evidence are pursued by the Crown for months while 
charges for serious crimes - based on solid evidence - filed via Private 
prosecution by non-Natives against Natives are stayed before the Crown even 
reviews the evidence. 

i. Public officials and businesses complained for over a year of the extortion 
or 'mafia' tactics of a certain Native organization and individuals but when 
private prosecution charges were certified by a Justice of the Peace, the 
Crown immediately dropped the charges before viewing all the evidence. 

ii. Conversely, in a case based solely on 'hearsay' evidence the Crown 
needed 4 court appearances to determine whether to drop the charge 
against a non-Native person. 

d. Sharing documents between the Crown and other Government departments is 
done so that they can be used directly against me or other members of CANACE 
(Canadian Advocates for Charter Equality) of which I am a founder. 

i. The Crown has shared in-camera documents with the civil branch of the 
Attorney General's office so that they can be used in civil actions against 
me. This was done without first seeking a court order to share the in-
camera documents. 

ii. The Crown has received private correspondence between a citizen and 
the Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services without the 
permission of the author. This correspondence was then used in private 
prosecution cases against members of CANACE. 

e. Taken individually the Crown has discretional rights and each of the above 
statements would amount to little real evidence. However, taken as a whole and 
in conjunction with the events surrounding the application of the Framework in 
the county, the Crown is operating to ensure the Framework's Two Tier Justice is 
enforced and not exposed. 

24) The statements above apply in general to all non-Natives affected by the application of 
the Framework but specifically to ‘Gary McHale’ which motivated the OPP in finding 
some way to lay any charge against me. 

a. The OPP entered into a campaign to publicly discredit my character and motives. 
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b. The OPP attempted to misuse the Criminal Code to obtain travel restrictions 
against me in December 2006. These restrictions were done to limit my Right to 
Assembly and Free Speech. 

c. The OPP refused any open dialogue with me even though the Framework 
mandates open and honest dialogue as the method to resolve conflict and to 
reduce tension. 

d. The OPP were ordered to target me for a very minor offence related to the 
events of December 01, 2007 while the Framework forced officers to overlook 
even violent offences committed by Native people during the same incident. 

e. On December 01, 2007 the Commissioner ordered his officers to find any way to 
arrest me. The laying of a charge was not optional and officers were not to be 
'bogged down with legal nuances'. 

f. Individual officers, based on the Framework, must make all decisions based on 
first identifying the Race of the person involved. The fact that I am not Aboriginal, 
and that the OPP response to me is significantly different amounts to 
discrimination in both 'equality under the law' and 'equal benefit of the law' based 
solely on my Race. 

g. The OPP, as they apply the Framework, do not apply the same rights and 
privileges to Natives and non-Natives. 

Direct Evidence of the Commissioner's involvement: 

See emails contain in the Charter Challenge in Tab 1 

 

Conclusion of Application: Section 15 portion 

Section 24(1) requests: 

The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest 

That evolution may require novel and creative features when compared to traditional and 
historical remedial practice because tradition and history cannot be barriers to what 
reasoned and compelling notions of appropriate and just remedies demand. In short, the 
judicial approach to remedies must remain flexible and responsive to the needs of a given 
case. Doucet-Boudreau v. Nova Scotia (Minister of Education), 2003 SCC 62 (CanLII), 
[2003] 3 S.C.R. 3, 2003 SCC 62… 

388 
389 

390 
391 
392 
393 

It is difficult to imagine language which could give the court a wider and less fettered 
discretion than s.24(1).  It is impossible to reduce this wide discretion to some sort of binding 
formula for general application in all cases, and it is not for appellate courts to pre-empt or 
cut down this wide discretion.  No court may say, for example, that a stay of proceedings will 
always be appropriate in a given type of criminal case:  Mills v. R., 1986 CanLII 17 (S.C.C.), 
[1986] 1 S.C.R. 863. 

394 
395 

396  
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Summary Conclusion: 

The OPP has had ample evidence that their Framework was violating the 'Rule of Law' and 
other fundamental principles of justice in Canada. As such the OPP has had almost 3 years 
to adjust this policy to ensure that such violations did not occur. Instead the OPP has used 
the full resources of their department and that of the Crown to enforce upon non-Natives, in 
general, and myself directly a two tier justice system that discriminates solely based on the 
race of the person involved. 

The OPP has not accidentally violated fundamental principals of justice but has done so 
willfully to limit the free expression of anyone who is willing to hold the OPP publicly 
accountable. This violation of my Charter Rights as outlined in Section 15 is a serious 
offence that attacks the very heart of Canadian democracy and as such requires a direct 
response by the court to ensure that the continued violations of people's rights comes to an 
end. 

1) I request the Judge withdraw the charge against me due to a violation of 
my Charter Rights as outlined in Section 15. 

2) I request the Judge to rule the application of the Framework violates 
Section 15 based on the fact it violates my right, as an individual, but also 
all non-Natives based on their Race. 

3) I request that the Judge rule the application of the Framework violates the 
Supreme Court ruling in Haida Nation v. British Columbia by illegally 
forcing upon non-Natives the duty to consult and accommodate 
Aboriginal concerns.  

4) The applicant seeks financial cost and punitive damages – the amount to 
be determine after a cost report is generated. 

The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest 

The government and its representatives are required to exercise their powers in 
good faith and to respect the "established and indisputable" laws that define the 
constitutional rights of individuals. However, if they act in good faith and without 
abusing their power under prevailing law and only subsequently are their acts 
found to be unconstitutional, they will not be liable. Otherwise, the effectiveness 
and efficiency of government action would be excessively constrained. Laws must 
be given their full force and effect as long as they are not declared invalid. Thus 
it is only in the event of conduct that is clearly wrong, in bad faith or an abuse of 
power that damages may be awarded…The remedy available in s.24(1) would 
include damages where suitable and would cover exemplary, punitive or moral 
damages as well as the strictly compensatory type.  Thus, exclusion of evidence 
in criminal proceedings is not the only remedy for infringement of s.10(b), and 
punitive damages may be awarded in subsequent civil proceedings even though 
the plaintiff suffered no actual damage as a result of the infringement:  Crossman 
v. The Queen, [1984] 1 F.C. 681 (F.C.T.D.). 
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FILE NUMBER: Haldimand County (Cayuga) 079846 

ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE 

R v. Gary McHale 

Court Date: Nov. 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 2008 

 

Amended Application of Charter Challenge 

Nov.  10, 2008 – Part 3 of the Application 

Section 2 of the Charter Rights Application 

Summary of Legal Requirement: 

"Everyone has the following fundamental freedoms: 

(b) freedom of thought, belief, opinion and expression, including freedom of the press and 
other media of communication; 

(c) freedom of peaceful assembly;" 

The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest 

The Supreme Court of Canada has adopted a two-step inquiry to determine whether an 
individual’s freedom of expression has been infringed.  The first involves a determination of 
whether the individual’s activity falls within the freedom of expression.  The second step is to 
determine whether the purpose or the effect of the impugned government action is to restrict that 
freedom:  Ross v. New Brunswick School District No. 15, 1996 CanLII 237 (S.C.C.), [1996] 1 
S.C.R. 825… 
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26 

Government may not control attempts to convey a meaning either by directly restricting the 
content of expression or by restricting a form of expression tied to content (as with a rule against 
handing out pamphlets), but it may legitimately aim to control the mere physical consequences of 
particular conduct (as with a rule against littering).  In such cases, the question is whether the 
“mischief” consists in the meaning of the activity or the purported influence that meaning has on 
the behaviour of others, or whether it consists only in the direct physical result of the activity:  
Irwin Toy Ltd. v. Quebec (Attorney General), 1989 CanLII 87 (S.C.C.), [1989] 1 S.C.R. 927. 27 

28 
29 

30 
31 

1) It was the stated goal of Commissioner Fantino to have travel restrictions forced upon 
me to end my ability to do protests in Caledonia. 

2) Therefore the OPP are directly attempting to end my 'form of expression' which is 
directly 'tied to the content' of my message. 
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3) As an Advocate for Equality on behalf of residents in Caledonia my right to Freedom of 
expression includes the message, the location and the tactics to get maximum exposure 
of my message. 

4) The OPP seeks to control my method of Expression, not because they have determined 
such methods are illegal, but because of 'physical consequences' by others who may 
wish to silence me. 

5) The Attorney General of Ontario has admitted that people are being arrested in 
Caledonia to protect them from 'more extreme element who do not share [their] views ': 

Mr. Vandermaas' actions in relation to the situation at Caledonia have made him a potential 
target of the more extreme element who do not share his views. It is the Respondent's position 
that any actions it has taken in relation to Mr. Vandermaas have been to preserve the peace 
and to protect Mr. Vandermaas and his supporters from harm. 

6) Because Native Protesters in Caledonia have made it clear to the OPP that they will use 
violence to end my Right to peaceful protest in Caledonia, the OPP with the support of 
the Attorney General of Ontario seek to stop my legal right to Freedom of Expression in 
Caledonia. 

7) This repeated attempt by the OPP to control my Freedom of Expression is a violation of 
Section 2(b) of the Charter of Rights. 

 

Additional Legal Arguments: 

8) On Dec. 3, 2006 the Commissioner directed his officers to arrest me, hold me in jail and 
force me to go before a judge for the expressed purpose of forcing travel restrictions with 
the full knowledge that no crime had been committed. 

9) The purpose of these travel restrictions was to bring an end to my peaceful protests in 
Caledonia. 

10) Inspector McLean had thanked me for maintaining the peace and for following agreed 
upon plans between the OPP and myself. 

11) The OPP has no legal basis to limit the method of my Freedom of Expression and as 
such the willful attempt to get court ordered restrictions is a violation of Section 2(b). 

12) Upon failing to limit the method of my Expression the Commissioner then went on a 
public campaign to discredit the messenger as a means to limit the message. 

13) This year long campaign to 'publicly expose' me as a 'mischief-maker' is also a violation 
of my Freedom of Expression since any willful attempt by the Government to attack the 
messenger is also an attempt at controlling the expression. 

14) The Commissioner's public campaign against me has included the following beliefs by 
him about me: 

a. I want a Civil War. 

b. I have an 'agenda of violence'. 
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c. I want the same violence that has occurred in Pakistan. 

d. I want to see Caledonia escalate to a violent outcome. 

e. I have been 'involved in violence'. 

f. I have incited 'breaches of the peace'. 

g. I spew hatred. 

h. I commit offences. 

i. I have not demonstrated peacefully. 

The Commissioner knew or ought to have known at the time he conveyed these 
statements/inferences to the media that they were untrue.   

15) On Dec. 1, 2007, prior to any investigation having begun into the confrontation at the 
Caledonia smokeshack, the Commissioner once again ordered his officers to find some 
way to arrest me. The stated goal in emails from Dec. 1, 2007 to Dec. 7, 2007 from the 
Commissioner to his officers was to force Court ordered restrictions to limit my access to 
Caledonia. 

16) The Commissioner ordered his officers to disregard the Crown's advice and to overlook 
‘legal nuances’ to ensure they got travel restrictions upon me. 

17) The Commissioner stated that even if they failed in court it would still allow the OPP to 
'publicly expose' me as a 'mischief-maker'. 

18) After the Commissioner’s direct involvement in the protest that occurred on Dec. 1, 2007 
which sparked his email, I was arrested on Dec. 7, 2007 and charged with 'counseling 
mischief not committed'. 

19) The OPP immediately set travel restrictions to stop me from entering Caledonia and 
Hagersville and all points between these towns. 

20) Thus the Commissioner's year long campaign to stop my ability to protest in Caledonia 
was finally accomplished. 

21) This stated goal by the Commissioner is illegal since the goal itself violates my Charter 
Right to Freedom of Expression. 

22) As such, the order issued by the Commissioner to target me for arrest is itself illegal, and 
the resulting investigation and arrest was based upon the direct desire to violate my 
Freedom of Expression. 

23) The final goal of the OPP was not to get a conviction but to get travel restrictions to end 
my right to peacefully protest in Caledonia. 

a. With the recent election in the USA, we can see that the methods used by Dr. 
Martin Luther King Jr. not only were peaceful but they were effective; they 
changed a Nation to the point that a Black man could become President. 
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b. The tactics that I have used in protesting against racial policing in Caledonia 
come from lessons I learned from Dr. King, and I have tried to follow in his 
footsteps, and share his words with the people of Caledonia, a fact noted by OPP 
Detective John Murray under oath on Dec 14, 2007. 

c. In any situation where two cultures and/or two races clash, history teaches that it 
was Dr. King’s peaceful marches not Malcolm X’s violent confrontations that 
changed the United States for the better. 

d. The tactics used by the OPP in Caledonia are almost identical to that of the 
police in the South to discredit Dr. King, including the attempts to arrest him. The 
lessons learned by the Marches led by Dr. King appear to have escaped the 
notice of the OPP: Police should protect the innocent from racists who would use 
violence to deny them their rights. 

e. The OPP functions as if non-Natives are not permitted to march due to the fact 
that Native Protesters will use violence against non-Natives to deny them their 
basic rights. This is no different than Blacks being arrested because the KKK 
may become violent. 

i. The OPP do the same as the police did in the South – blame and arrest 
the peaceful protesters instead of dealing with the people who use 
violence to interfere with the rights of others. 

Dr. King - ‘Letter from Birmingham Jail,’ April 16, 1963 

In your statement you assert that our actions, even though peaceful, must be 
condemned because they precipitate violence. But is this a logical assertion? 
Isn’t this like condemning a robbed man because his possession of money 
precipitated the evil act of robbery? Isn’t this like condemning Socrates 
because his unswerving commitment to truth and his philosophical inquiries 
precipitated the act by the misguided populace in which they made him drink 
hemlock? Isn’t this like condemning Jesus because his unique God-
consciousness and never-ceasing devotion to God’s will precipitated the evil 
act of crucifixion? We must come to see that, as the federal courts have 
consistently affirmed, it is wrong to urge an individual to cease his efforts to 
gain his basic constitutional rights because the quest may precipitate 
violence. Society must protect the robbed and punish the robber. 

ii. As already stated the Attorney General of Ontario has admitted that 
people are being arrested in Caledonia to protect them from 'more 
extreme element who do not share his views ' 

f. In the same way that Southern US Police attempted to smear Dr. King by calling 
him names like ‘Interloper,’ ‘Outsider’ and ‘Troublemaker,’ the OPP 
Commissioner commenced a year long campaign using these same labels to 
attack me. 

g. The stated goal of the Southern US Police was to give negotiations a chance and 
give enough time to allow things to change naturally in the South. The stated 
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goal by the OPP is to give negotiations a chance and give enough time to allow 
the government and Natives to resolve the issues. 

i. However, Dr. King rejected the idea that people should wait to have their 
Rights protected when he decried the white moderate “who 
paternalistically believes he can set the timetable for another man’s 
freedom.”   
 
I have stated that the residents of Caledonia did not forfeit their rights and 
freedoms for the next several years in order for the government and 
police to take their time to negotiate. 

ii. While you negotiate it is fundamental to all democratic societies that the 
'rule of law' be upheld and the fundamental rights of all people be 
respected in the interim. 

h. The government and the OPP recognize that my message of equal protection 
under the law makes sense to the average Canadian, and is a danger to 
government and OPP policies designed to appease Native protesters with little 
concern for the impact on non-Native victims. 

i. The common appeal of my message can be seen in the fact that during 
the Federal election I won Caledonia with 50% more votes than the 
incumbent cabinet minister. 

i. Thus, the OPP have functioned to try to bring an end to the message to ensure 
no real grass-roots movement starts which will hold the OPP and government 
accountable. 

 

Conclusion of Application: Section 2 portion 

Section 24(1) requests: 

The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest 

The applicant bears the burden of establishing that his or her rights have been infringed or 
denied.  The standard of persuasion required is only the civil standard of the balance of 
probabilities:  R. v. Collins, 1987 CanLII 84 (S.C.C.), [1987] 1 S.C.R. 265. 175 

176 
177 
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179 

180 
181 
182 

My arrest and detention (without charge) on Dec. 16, 2006 was motivated solely to get travel 
restrictions forced upon me to end my Freedom of Expression in Caledonia. This was also 
Commissioner Fantino’s stated goal of my arrest in connection with the events of Dec. 1, 
2007.  

A year long public campaign by the Commissioner to discredit me with false allegations had 
the same goal as the entire ‘investigation’ and the resulting charge of 'counseling mischief 
not committed': they were willful attempts to end my Freedom of Expression.  
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1) I request that the Court withdraw the charge against me due to a violation 
of my Charter Rights as outlined in Section 2(b). 
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FILE NUMBER: Haldimand County (Cayuga) 079846


ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE


R v. Gary McHale


Court Date: Nov. 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 2008


Amended Application of Charter Challenge


Nov.  10, 2008 – Part 1 of the Application


Section 7 of the Charter Rights Application


Section 7 Application: Principles of Fundamental Justice


Summary of Legal Requirement:


"Everyone has the right to life, liberty and security of the person and the right not to be deprived thereof except in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice."


R. v. Beare; R. v. Higgins, [1988] 2 S.C.R. 387 Dec. 1, 1988 


[para 28] The analysis of s. 7 of the Charter involves two steps. To trigger its operation there must first be a finding that there has been a deprivation of the right to "life, liberty and security of the person" and, secondly, that that deprivation is contrary to the principles of fundamental justice.

1) On Dec 2, 2007, OPP Commissioner Fantino ordered his officers to disregard the Crown’s advice and if necessary to overlook ‘legal nuances’ for the stated goal to ‘publicly expose’ me as a ‘mischief-maker’ and to create travel restrictions.


a. Such public exposure and travel restrictions violate my right to ‘Liberty’. A year long campaign to 'publicly expose' me as a criminal with an 'agenda of violence' and as someone desiring to start a 'civil war' is a violation of my right to 'security of person'.


b. The Commissioner’s attitude and action amount to a violation of ‘fundamental justice’.


2) The actions and attitudes of the OPP are not done in a vacuum but should be seen as being carried out as their attempt to follow the policies outlined in the ‘Framework for Police Preparedness for Aboriginal Critical Incidents’ hereafter called the Framework.


Additional Legal Arguments:


3) After failing to force travel restrictions upon me in Dec. 2006, the Commissioner started a campaign to publicly expose and discredit me.


a. Such a repeated attack by the Commissioner in a public forum against my character and motives violates my "dignity and self‑respect".

b. This Campaign to get the public to focus their anger towards me versus towards the people committing the violence was done at a time when the OPP knew I was receiving death threats.

c. The Commissioner's campaign provided the extreme elements within society the justification for their threats against me. In short, it told them it was okay to hate Gary McHale because the Commissioner said I was responsible for the problems in Caledonia.

d. Such a campaign to turn the public against me violated my right of 'security of person'.

e. This campaign was started because the Commissioner was ‘frustrated’ by what he calls a ‘timid’ and ‘feeble’ Crown who wouldn’t go along with the OPP tactics of forcing restrictions upon me. 

f. The method used during this campaign was to provide the public with deliberate fabrications and misinformation designed to attack my character and motives. Such a campaign, after failing in court to get restrictions, is a violation of ‘fundamental justice’.

4) I believe our society would see it as a fundamental principle that the police should not enter into a smear campaign against a person who has committed no crime and has no charges filed against them.

a. It is also fundamental that society can believe the police when they issue press releases, etc. As such the wilful misleading of the public of the facts for the purpose of turning the public against someone is a violation of fundamental justice.

5) The fundamental purpose of the Criminal Code of Canada is to prosecute those who commit crimes.

a. It is not the goal that the Criminal Code is to be used by Police Forces as a tool to 'publicly expose' someone.

b. Although the law allows for various levels of evidence needed for starting a proceedings, the final goal is to prosecute those cases where a crime has been actually been committed.

c. The Role of the Crown to prosecute only those cases which they believe can result in conviction is key to our fundamental justice system.

d. The Commissioner ordered his officers to disregard the Crown and to disregard 'legal nuances’ if for no other reason than to 'publicly expose' me is an attack on the very heart of fundamental justice.


6) It also establishes fundamental principles that the person committing the crime is the one arrested and not the victim of the crime who is arrested.

a. Since OPP policies prohibit line-officers from arresting Native Protesters who are about to breach the peace or have already breached the peace, the OPP turn their attention to arrest possible victims of Native crimes.

b. It is argued that such arrests are done to prevent 'breaches of the peace' but it is the victims they are arresting not the person(s) who is/are about to 'breach the peace'.

c. This amounts to a violation of fundamental justice and the true danger of such a policy can be greatly understood if one applies this logic to other areas of policing.

i. Women can suddenly be arrested because they should know better than to nag their violent boyfriends.

ii. Women can be arrested for wearing clothing that is too sexy to prevent possible rapes.

iii. Blacks can be arrested to prevent White-Supremacists from attacking them.

Dr. King - ‘Letter from Birmingham Jail,’ April 16, 1963

In your statement you assert that our actions, even though peaceful, must be condemned because they precipitate violence. But is this a logical assertion? Isn’t this like condemning a robbed man because his possession of money precipitated the evil act of robbery? Isn’t this like condemning Socrates because his unswerving commitment to truth and his philosophical inquiries precipitated the act by the misguided populace in which they made him drink hemlock? Isn’t this like condemning Jesus because his unique God-consciousness and never-ceasing devotion to God’s will precipitated the evil act of crucifixion? We must come to see that, as the federal courts have consistently affirmed, it is wrong to urge an individual to cease his efforts to gain his basic constitutional rights because the quest may precipitate violence. Society must protect the robbed and punish the robber.


iv. Jews can be arrested to prevent Neo-Nazis from harming them.

v. The Attorney General of Ontario has admitted that people are being arrested in Caledonia to protect them from 'more extreme element who do not share his views ':

Mr. Vandermaas' actions in relation to the situation at Caledonia have made him a potential target of the more extreme element who do not share his views. It is the Respondent's position that any actions it has taken in relation to Mr. Vandermaas have been to preserve the peace and to protect Mr. Vandermaas and his supporters from harm

d. Such actions by the OPP to arrest one group of people solely because a group of another Race is willing to use violence against them is a violation of people's Liberty. Such tactics in a multicultural democratic society are a violation of fundamental justice.


i. This is clearly demonstrated by the fact that the Criminal Code allows for harsher sentences if one can demonstrate the crime was committed out of hatred toward another Race.


Background Information: 


7) Julian Fantino became Commissioner of the OPP on Nov. 1, 2006.


8) The first time Commissioner Fantino directed his officers to arrest me was on Dec. 3, 2006. The OPP did arrest me on Dec. 16, 2006 as I attempted to raise a Canadian Flag – their claim was the arrest was to prevent a 'breach of the peace'.


9) A Police Service Complaint report would later show this arrest had been planned for two weeks as a means to force travel restrictions upon me.


10) Hamilton Crown refused to go along with the OPP's attempt to force these restrictions when no crime had been committed. The Judge on Dec. 17, 2006 ordered my release from jail.


11) Upon failing to get restrictions, the Commissioner started a campaign to attack my character and motives. This campaign included negative OPP press releases about me, interviews by the Commissioner on TV, radio and in the newsletter directly making negative comments about me.


12) The goal of the Commissioner was to single me out as the sole source of trouble in Caledonia and the only person creating violence and financial burden upon the community.


13) On Dec. 1, 2007 a resident of Caledonia had organized a rally against illegal smoke shops in Caledonia. I attended to show support.


14) Within minutes key native protesters committed numerous assaults against non-Natives and against OPP officers. Each time the OPP refused to arrest any Native person.


15) By the end of the protest, two non-natives were sent to the hospital and numerous assaults that were committed by Native Protesters were recorded in officers' notebooks, but to this day most have been completely overlooked by the OPP.


16) Despite the repeated violence by Native Protesters on Dec. 1, 2007 the Commissioner ordered his officer to focus their investigation, not on those who committed the violence, but on Gary McHale.


17) Officers were ordered to explore every avenue to arrest me and were told to disregard the Crown's views and if necessary to overlook 'legal nuances'. 


18) The Commissioner ordered an 'arrest team dedicated to McHale' be assigned.


19) I was arrested on Dec. 1, 2007 on the charge of Counseling Mischief not committed. It is this arrest and the actions of the Commissioner from Dec. 2006 to Dec. 7, 2007 that has caused this application to be filed.


Additional Facts of the Case:


20) The stated purpose of these arrests has little to do with getting a conviction.


21) The primary purpose of these arrests is to force travel restrictions upon me.


22) Mr. Fantino has informed his officers that even if they are 'unsuccessful' in their attempts before a Justice of the Peace it still allows them to 'publicly expose' me as a 'mischief-maker'.


a. It appears Mr. Fantino believes that even if there is not enough evidence for a Justice of the Peace to agree with the OPP's attempts to get travel restrictions then officers are still to proceed because there is the benefit of public exposure to impugn my character and motives.


b. As such, officers are instructed to use the Criminal Code in ways it was not intended for – i.e. 'publicly expose' me.


c. This attitude and instructions to officers by the Commissioner itself is a violation of Section 7 of the Charter as the Commissioner's views express a desire to overlook the 'legal nuances' under the Criminal Code that officers only lay charges when there is 'reasonable and probable grounds' to do so. This 'reasonable and probable grounds' test is "vital or fundamental to our societal notion of justice" As such the actions and attitudes of the Commissioner violates the 'principals of fundamental justice' as stated in Section 7.

23) The Commissioner instructs his officers to disregard the advice and general policies of the Crown's office.


a. Since Mr. Fantino admits the Crown is concerned about convictions, the officers are to disregard their advice.


b. Mr. Fantino expresses his attitude toward the Crown with words like 'Timid' and 'Feeble' which he expects to be passed on to officers.


c. The Commissioner instructs his officers not to get 'bogged down with legal nuances'.


d. It is these 'legal nuances' that in the end determines whether something is legal or not. As such the Commissioner is instructing his officers to disregard such nuances because in his view the goal of public exposure justifies the OPP taking such actions.


e. These instructions by the Commissioner to have officers disregard the common held practice of established working relations with the Crown and his disregard for 'legal nuances' demonstrates his disregard for fundamental justice.


24) The first attempt by the Commissioner to force travel restrictions upon me occurred on Dec. 16, 2006. The stated goal was to find some way to arrest me, hold me in jail, force me to appear before a judge and force travel restrictions upon me with the full knowledge that no crime had been committed.

a. On Dec. 3, 2006 OPP Commissioner Julian Fantino contacted Ontario Legal Services for the above stated purpose. From that point on the resources of the OPP and Legal Services were focused directly towards the stated goal.


b. Chris Diana, lawyer for Legal Services, was assigned to advise the OPP and conducted numerous meetings with dozens of OPP officers to target me for arrest. On Dec. 16, 2006 I was arrested, held in jail, and forced to appear before a Judge for bail court even though the OPP had no charge against me.


c. This act by the OPP disregarded all standard police procedures. Several OPP officers questioned how this was legally allowed. The OPP admitted the following in a Police Service Complaint Report:


The unconventional approach on the detention and bail without charge on an arrest following a breach of the peace is not commonly known or used by the police community.


Hamilton Assistance Crown Goodman told the OPP more than once they had no legal right to hold me in jail. The OPP refused to heed his instructions.


The propriety of the continued use of this unconventional approach cannot be decided at the writers level, or even in the police or judicial communities with any certainly. It will likely have to be adjudicated by a court of competent jurisdiction.


a. This clearly demonstrates the extreme by which the OPP – operating under Commissioner Fantino’s direction - will overlook 'legal nuances' and established police procedure in their efforts to target me.

d. Hamilton Assistant Crown, Andrew Goodman, repeatedly told the OPP they had no authority to hold me in jail but the OPP argued with the Crown and finally the Judge ordered my release due to the fact that the OPP filed no charges against me.


e. Although the OPP know full well no crime had been committed Assistant Crown Goodman states in the Police Service Complaint Report that the OPP wanted him to at least lay Mischief charges as a way of getting travel restrictions – he refused.


f. This attitude, that charges should be laid when no crime has been committed, for the stated goal of getting travel restrictions is a violation of Section 7 of the Charter.


25) After the failed attempt to get travel restrictions the Commissioner proceeded to go on TV, radio and do news interviews as part of his campaign to 'publicly expose' me as a 'Mischief-maker'.


a. This campaign involved the public, as well as officers, that directly targeting me as the only source of trouble in Caledonia was both acceptable and desirable.


b. The Commissioner demonstrated that the resources of the OPP were to be used to  'publicly expose' me as a means to discredit my character and motives.


26) The campaign to discredit me was also directed against anyone who publicly said any positive statements about me.


a. The local elected Council member and the mayor were directly threatened by the Commissioner to ensure that they never made any positive public statements about me.


b. The words and actions of the Commissioner led many outside observers to believe the Commissioner had gone too far.


i. The Canadian Taxpayers Federation called for the Commissioner to apologize or be fired.


ii. Haldimand Mayor Marie Trainer stated his actions amounted to Treason.


iii. The provincial New Democratic Party called for him to be fired.


iv. The investigation into the Commissioner was abruptly ended by the investigator admitting he had been ordered how to write his report. Haldimand Mayor provided the evidence to the Ontario Ombudsman regarding these details in a meeting I attended in Aug 2007.


27) This campaign to discredit me has been noted by various media outlets.


a. The Hamilton Spectator on Nov. 8, 2007 had a story entitled 'Fantino Takes Aim' which was based on an interview by the reporter with the Commissioner. The story states the following:


It takes Fantino just three and a half minutes into an interview at his downtown Toronto office to offer up, unsolicited, the cost of policing McHale. This is at his fingertips. It takes someone else at the OPP to hunt down the $32-million figure.


This is Fantino on the attack.


i. Clearly from the story's title and several references to me in the story the media saw the Commissioner as taking 'Aim' at me.


b. During the recent election Sun Media reporter Monte Sonnenberg ran a story about my entry into the election as an Independent Candidate which contained the following: 


Despite the OPP's and the McGuinty government's attempts to cast McHale as a troublemaker, Haldimand Mayor Marie Trainer thinks his candidacy is positive. With McHale in the race, Trainer says Haldimand's quest for peace, law and order, stability and justice will feature prominently in the coming campaign.


c. Most independent observers have noted the Commissioner's repeated focus upon me.


28) This campaign to discredit me has included an attempt to get people angry at me for what the Commissioner states is a $500,000 cost of policing Gary McHale.


a. The fact that the Commissioner has ordered his officers to calculate and track the cost of my involvement in Caledonia is unheard of in police practices.


b. The Commissioner has repeated this message in the media on several occasions and also in email to his officers.


c. The Commissioner appears unconcerned by the cost of policing any other individual in the Province including the key Native Occupiers who have shut down development worth hundreds of millions of dollars.


d. It appears the cost of tracking this information is well-spent time by officers since it has allowed the Commissioner to do what he claims he wants done in his email and that is to 'publicly expose' me.


29) Although OPP Officer John Murray testified on Dec. 14, 2007 that he did not see any report that showed there had been any violence at any of my events in Caledonia, the Commissioner has led a public campaign to convince the public that I am the one directly causing the violence, encouraging the violence, and to be blamed for the violence. At no time has the Commissioner blamed the people actually committing the violence.


a. Although the Commissioner gets regular updates about who are the victims of the violence and who committed the violence, he continues to mislead the public as a means to discredit me personally.


b. Despite the fact that serious violence was committed prior to my involvement in Caledonia – including an attempt murder – the Commissioner still publicly blames me.


c. The fact that serious violence has occurred on days when I have not been in Caledonia for over week at a time, still has not caused the Commissioner to change his public policy of blaming me for the violence in Caledonia.


d. Although the occupiers on DCE (Douglas Creek Estates) have directly interfered with both OPP operations and Six Nations Police operations that have had nothing to do with Land Claims, the Commissioner has never claimed the occupiers are the cause of tension and violence – he blames me solely.


i. When Six Nations Police Chief Lickers attempted to pull over a speeder he was swarmed by occupiers from DCE. 


ii. When OPP attempted to stop a speeder and the officer was pepper sprayed by the speeder, it was occupiers on DCE that started to block police routes. They also were willing to pull the hydro tower across the highway and the order was given to shoot any officer getting to close to DCE.


30) The Commissioner's public campaign against me has included the following beliefs by him about me:


a. I want a Civil War.


b. I have an 'agenda of violence'.


c. I want the same violence that has occurred in Pakistan.


d. I want to see Caledonia to escalate to a violate outcome.


e. I have been 'involved in violence'.


f. I have incited 'breaches of the peace'.


g. I spew hatred.


h. I commit offences.


i. I have not demonstrated peacefully.


31) This year long campaign to discredit me publicly with statements the Commissioner knew or ought to have known were false violates my "dignity and self‑respect", and the repeated misleading information provided by him to subordinates and by the OPP to the public is a violation of fundamental justice. 

32) For the average Canadian anything that a police Commissioner says about someone in relationship to law and order is to be automatically believed. The following is one such example: 

I must confess, I used to believe the OP.P. press releases, the McGuinty government, and others who trashed Gary McHale as an "outside agitator" and a troublemaker. My sincere apologies to Mr. McHale. I now realize that his voice was required to be silenced by some… those who were becoming very uncomfortable with his insistence on responsible law enforcement and political accountability.


33) The Commissioner's expressed statements to have officers disregard the Crown and his view of the need to 'publicly expose' me is a direct violation of my rights to 'Liberty' based on Section 7 of the Charter.


a. In September 2006, prior to Mr. Fantino becoming a Commissioner, I created a company name called 'March for Freedom'.


b. Primarily since that time I have functioned as an advocate for the people of Caledonia and lived off donations.


c. Mayor Trainer of Haldimand testified on Dec. 14, 2007 that I was an advocate for the people of Caledonia.


d. During the Federal election I ran as an Independent and received 4821 votes and won the town of Caledonia where I received 50% more votes than the Conservative Cabinet Minister who was the incumbent.


e. On Election Canada's application form I stated my occupation was Civil Rights Advocate. The application was not accepted until the Returning Officer received approval from Elections Canada that I could have such an occupation.


f. The expressed desires and stated goals of the Commissioner directly affects my rights to pursue an occupation of my choice and directly affects my rights to gain income from that occupation. As such the actions of the Commissioner violates my 'Liberty' as stated in Section 7.


This violation is Racially motivated:


34) The OPP operate based on the policy outlined in the ‘Framework for Police Preparedness for Aboriginal Critical Incidents’ hereafter called the Framework.


35) This Framework forces individual officers to function under a two tiered system of enforcement of the law by demanding they treat Native Protesters differently than non-Native Protesters.


36) The Framework creates extreme tension between Native and non-Native communities as the OPP enforce what most understand to be a Two-Tier Justice System.


a. The phrase Two Tier Justice was first used by OPP Association President Karl Walsh who claimed in June 2006 that OPP officers were physically being hurt due to a Two Tier Justice System in Caledonia.


b. Haldimand Mayor Marie Trainer and local councilor Craig Grice have also spoken out against Two Tier Justice in Caledonia.


c. Local MPP Toby Barrett authored a resolution before Haldimand Council called the 'Haldimand Proclamation for Peace, Order and Good Government'  which includes the following:

AND WHEREAS, there is a perception, and evidence, of two categories of law, of justice, of police protection, and government action based on one’s race and geographical location within Haldimand County and beyond.


d. Michael McLachlin, president of Haldimand Law Association wrote a public letter on behalf of the association which contains the following:


The refusal of the Ontario Provincial Police to comply with and enforce valid and outstanding court orders issued by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice in respect of the land occupation by Natives of the Douglas Creek Estates Development is of great concern to our membership. We believe that the failures of the Ontario Provincial Police to enforce direct court orders has serious implications in respect of the administration of justice, both real and perceived, and the rights of landowners not only in Caledonia and Haldimand County, but throughout the Province.. A fundamental characteristic of any democratic civilization is the governance of the Rule of Law. When the Rule of Law comes under attack so do the rights and freedoms of every individual in that society. The Rule of Law is under attack in Haldimand County and the powers that be, that have been entrusted to ensure the operation of the Rule of Law and to protect the rights and freedoms of the residents of Canada, are either refusing or neglecting to act. 

e. Ed McCarthy, of McCarthy & Fowler, Barristers & Solicitors in Hagersville, wrote a public letter to Premier McGuinty which contains the following:

Premier, without recounting the whole sorry situation at Douglas Creek, I was appalled to see the OPP stand on the sidewalk in Hagersville this spring, and let the protestors stop the construction activities on the former Northview School property. The same thing is happening again at the Stirling Street Development as I write these words. These activities were and are clear violations of the Trespass to Property Act, and the Mischief and Intimidation sections of the Criminal Code. It is high time that you and your relevant Minister instructed Commissioner Fantino that the OPP is to enforce the law regardless of whether it is Natives or any of the rest of us that break it. The OPP is not meant to be simply a bunch of traffic cops. I am sure that the rank and file OPP members would feel duty bound to enforce the Criminal Code against these illegal activities of which I complain if they were only instructed to do so. It is high time the OPP hierarchy was told to instruct their officers to enforce the law, the whole law, not just the part that deals with keeping the peace but also the part that deals with preventing crimes. If the OPP feels it cannot rein in the illegal activities of Native protestors, then there are provisions available in the Emergencies Act to call in the army. The more these people are allowed to get away with, the more emboldened they become. This may well be an explanation for what happened last Thursday at the Stirling Street Development.


f. Most media outlets across Canada have called for the end of Two Tier Justice and the restoration of 'One Law for All' in Caledonia.


37) Because of the added tension created by the Framework’s Two Tier System, the OPP resorts to the willful suppression of non-Natives' Charter Rights and then blames them for creating tension by attempting to exercise their rights. 


38) Due to the application of the Framework I have been targeted by the Commissioner for arrest and victimized by his public campaign to discredit my character and my motives.


39) Such targeting by the Commissioner is done solely because of my Race – I am not an Aboriginal. If I was an Aboriginal the Commissioner and his officers would be forced by the Framework to treat me completely different.


Direct Evidence of the Commissioner's involvement:








Conclusion of Application: Section 7 portion


Section 24(1) requests:


The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest

The applicant bears the burden of establishing that his or her rights have been infringed or denied.  The standard of persuasion required is only the civil standard of the balance of probabilities:  R. v. Collins, 1987 CanLII 84 (S.C.C.), [1987] 1 S.C.R. 265.

Considering that the Framework which is enforced in Caledonia causes officers to focus their discretion solely based on the Race of a person, the possible repeated violation of my Charter Rights is assured.


The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest

That evolution may require novel and creative features when compared to traditional and historical remedial practice because tradition and history cannot be barriers to what reasoned and compelling notions of appropriate and just remedies demand. In short, the judicial approach to remedies must remain flexible and responsive to the needs of a given case. Doucet-Boudreau v. Nova Scotia (Minister of Education), 2003 SCC 62 (CanLII), [2003] 3 S.C.R. 3, 2003 SCC 62…


It is difficult to imagine language which could give the court a wider and less fettered discretion than s.24(1).  It is impossible to reduce this wide discretion to some sort of binding formula for general application in all cases, and it is not for appellate courts to pre-empt or cut down this wide discretion.  No court may say, for example, that a stay of proceedings will always be appropriate in a given type of criminal case:  Mills v. R., 1986 CanLII 17 (S.C.C.), [1986] 1 S.C.R. 863.

Considering the unusual nature of the events over the past two years and the fact that in all likelihood no other person in Ontario has so consumed any OPP Commissioner, I consider the following request to be reasonable given the facts.


1) I request the Judge withdraw the charge against me due to a violation of my Charter Rights as outlined in Section 7 regarding 'fundamental justice' and 'Liberty' and 'security of person'.


2) Due to the Commissioner's public campaign to attack my character and motives and to the fact that these issues have not been resolved in civil court, I request the Judge to issue an order forbidding the Commissioner from publicly speaking directly or indirectly about me or my organization called CANACE.


3) Considering this is the second time the Commissioner has instructed his officers to target me for arrest for the purpose of getting travel restrictions and to 'publicly expose' me, I request the Judge make an order prohibiting the OPP from laying any future charges without the written consent of the Crown Office.


a. Such an Order should have a reasonable time restriction of 5 years.


b. Such an Order should have a reasonable limitation on location of alleged offense – i.e. offences alleged to have occurred in Haldimand County.


c. Such an Order should not limit the OPP's right to arrest to prevent an offence or where necessary to prevent immediate harm to property or a person directly caused by me.


d. Such an Order should clearly state that any arrest to prevent an offense is subject to release once the danger is over.


4) Considering the Commissioner's stated goal of getting restrictions upon me, with or without any criminal charges being filed, I request the Judge make an order prohibiting the OPP from seeking any restrictions upon me without the filing of a criminal charge.


5) The applicant seeks financial cost and punitive damages – the amount to be determine after a cost report is generated.

The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest

The government and its representatives are required to exercise their powers in good faith and to respect the "established and indisputable" laws that define the constitutional rights of individuals. However, if they act in good faith and without abusing their power under prevailing law and only subsequently are their acts found to be unconstitutional, they will not be liable. Otherwise, the effectiveness and efficiency of government action would be excessively constrained. Laws must be given their full force and effect as long as they are not declared invalid. Thus it is only in the event of conduct that is clearly wrong, in bad faith or an abuse of power that damages may be awarded…The remedy available in s.24(1) would include damages where suitable and would cover exemplary, punitive or moral damages as well as the strictly compensatory type.  Thus, exclusion of evidence in criminal proceedings is not the only remedy for infringement of s.10(b), and punitive damages may be awarded in subsequent civil proceedings even though the plaintiff suffered no actual damage as a result of the infringement:  Crossman v. The Queen, [1984] 1 F.C. 681 (F.C.T.D.).
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Section 15 of the Charter Rights Application


Summary of Legal Requirement:


" Every individual is equal before and under the law and has the right to the equal protection and equal benefit of the law without discrimination and, in particular, without discrimination based on race, national or ethnic origin, colour, religion, sex, age or mental or physical disability. "


The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest

In general terms, the purpose of s. 15(1) is to prevent the violation of essential human dignity and freedom through the imposition of disadvantage, stereotyping, or political or social prejudice, and to promote a society in which all persons enjoy equal recognition at law as human beings or as members of Canadian society, equally capable and equally deserving of concern, respect and consideration: Law v. Canada (Minister of Employment and Immigration), 1999 CanLII 675 (S.C.C.), [1999] 1 S.C.R. 497. 


The analysis under s. 15(1) proceeds in three stages, with close regard to context. At the first stage the claimant must show that the law, program or activity imposes differential treatment between the claimant and others with whom the claimant may fairly claim equality. The second stage requires the claimant to demonstrate that this differentiation is based on one or more of the enumerated or analogous grounds. The third stage requires the claimant to establish that the differentiation amounts to a form of discrimination that has the effect of demeaning the claimant's human dignity. 

1) The OPP operate based on the policy outlined in the ‘Framework for Police Preparedness for Aboriginal Critical Incidents’ hereafter called the Framework.


2) This Framework forces individual officers to operate under a two tiered system of enforcement of the law by demanding each officer treat Native Protesters differently than non-Native Protesters.


3) Due to the application of the Framework I have been targeted by the Commissioner for arrest and victimized by his public campaign to discredit my character and my motives.


4) Such targeting by the Commissioner is done solely because of my Race – I am not an Aboriginal. If I was an Aboriginal the Commissioner and his officers would be forced by the Framework to treat me completely different.


5) This difference amounts to discrimination based on my Race and is in violation of Section 15(1) of the Charter of Rights.


Section 15 (1): Discrimination based on race


6) Although the OPP rarely admit publicly this Framework even exists, the truth is the Framework controls or guides each officer's actions in Caledonia, Hagersville, Cayuga and in any area where land occupations occur.


7) Although this Framework appears quite reasonable on paper, the real world application of the policy inherently deprives non-Natives of many of their Rights as Canadian Citizens including:


a. The Right to Peaceful assembly


b. The Right of Free Expression


c. Rights and/or privileges protected under the Criminal Code including Colour of Right over their own property.


8) Because the Framework denies the individual officer the right to use his discretion to make arrests and/or to prevent offences the officer is forced to violate the following:


a. His Oath of Office as an Officer


b. The Ontario Police Service Act


c. The Charter of Rights


9) The Framework creates extreme tension between Native and non-Native communities as the OPP enforce what most understand to be a Two-Tier Justice System.


a. The phrase Two Tier Justice was first used by OPP Association President Karl Walsh who claimed in June 2006 that OPP officers were physically being hurt due to a Two Tier Justice System in Caledonia.


b. Haldimand Mayor Marie Trainer and local councilor Craig Grice have also spoken out against Two Tier Justice in Caledonia.


c. Local MPP Toby Barrett authored a resolution before Haldimand Council called the 'Haldimand Proclamation for Peace, Order and Good Government'  which includes the following:

AND WHEREAS, there is a perception, and evidence, of two categories of law, of justice, of police protection, and government action based on one’s race and geographical location within Haldimand County and beyond.


d. Michael McLachlin, president of Haldimand Law Association wrote a public letter on behalf of the association which contains the following:


The refusal of the Ontario Provincial Police to comply with and enforce valid and outstanding court orders issued by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice in respect of the land occupation by Natives of the Douglas Creek Estates Development is of great concern to our membership. We believe that the failures of the Ontario Provincial Police to enforce direct court orders has serious implications in respect of the administration of justice, both real and perceived, and the rights of landowners not only in Caledonia and Haldimand County, but throughout the Province.. A fundamental characteristic of any democratic civilization is the governance of the Rule of Law. When the Rule of Law comes under attack so do the rights and freedoms of every individual in that society. The Rule of Law is under attack in Haldimand County and the powers that be, that have been entrusted to ensure the operation of the Rule of Law and to protect the rights and freedoms of the residents of Canada, are either refusing or neglecting to act. 

e. Ed McCarthy, of McCarthy & Fowler, Barristers & Solicitors in Hagersville, wrote a public letter to Premier McGuinty which contains the following:

Premier, without recounting the whole sorry situation at Douglas Creek, I was appalled to see the OPP stand on the sidewalk in Hagersville this spring, and let the protestors stop the construction activities on the former Northview School property. The same thing is happening again at the Stirling Street Development as I write these words. These activities were and are clear violations of the Trespass to Property Act, and the Mischief and Intimidation sections of the Criminal Code. It is high time that you and your relevant Minister instructed Commissioner Fantino that the OPP is to enforce the law regardless of whether it is Natives or any of the rest of us that break it. The OPP is not meant to be simply a bunch of traffic cops. I am sure that the rank and file OPP members would feel duty bound to enforce the Criminal Code against these illegal activities of which I complain if they were only instructed to do so. It is high time the OPP hierarchy was told to instruct their officers to enforce the law, the whole law, not just the part that deals with keeping the peace but also the part that deals with preventing crimes. If the OPP feels it cannot rein in the illegal activities of Native protestors, then there are provisions available in the Emergencies Act to call in the army. The more these people are allowed to get away with, the more emboldened they become. This may well be an explanation for what happened last Thursday at the Stirling Street Development.


f. Most media outlets across Canada have called for the end of Two Tier Justice and the restoration of 'One Law for All' in Caledonia.


10) Because of the added tension created by the Framework’s Two Tier System, the OPP resorts to the willful suppression of non-Natives' Charter Rights and then blames them for creating tension by attempting to exercise their rights. 


11) Because the Framework denies people protection under the Criminal Code (i.e. the right to use force to remove a trespasser), the OPP use intimidation and force to ensure Title Deed Owners do not exercise their lawful rights.


12) Because of the Framework Title Deed Owners face financial burdens due to the loss of the Colour of Right to their land and the increased legal cost of getting injunctions which the OPP will not honour.


13) The application of the Framework within affected communities fails to follow established rulings of the Supreme Court of Canada - Haida Nation v. British Columbia (Minister of Forests) [2004]


a.  This landmark case clearly states that “…third parties are under no duty to consult or accommodate Aboriginal concerns…” [para 56]


b. The Framework forces third parties to consult and accommodate by virtue that the OPP deny Title Deed Owners their Colour of Right over their property.


c. The Framework through the actions of the OPP forces many Title Deed Owners to give into the Extortion tactics that Native Occupiers use.


d. In most cases 2-3 native protesters can shut down millions of dollars of development primarily because the OPP create police lines to ensure no one interferes with the illegal native occupation.


e. Since the Framework doesn't protect non-Natives from violence that native protesters may use, the police line is created not to ensure peace but to provide protection to the occupiers.


f. In many cases it is the OPP, not the occupiers, who turn away construction trucks, etc. As such 2-3 native protesters is all that is needed since the OPP's Framework policies automatically kick in and Title Deed Owners immediately lose all Colour of Right to their property.


14) The Framework encourages additional criminal and violent behaviour by virtue of the fact that extreme elements' in the Native community come to believe they are above the law and do not have to obey OPP officers.


15) Because the Framework ties the hands of the OPP officers when dealing with Native Protesters, the only way to maintain so-called ‘Peace’ is to focus OPP resources against any non-Natives.


16) As a result, this focus on non-Natives by the OPP inherently causes a discrimination based on a person’s race in direct violation of section 15 of the Charter of Rights. Each officer must first determine the Race of the person in order to determine whether the Framework applies to the individual.


17) This violation of non-Native rights based on Race occurs in two ways:


a. Non-Natives are denied ‘equal benefit of the Law’


b. Non-Native are denied ‘equal protection by the Law”


18)  The application of the  Framework violates the 'Equal benefit of the Law' in the following ways:


a.  The Framework requires the officer to use respectful language in all public statements towards Natives and be aware of any:


‘words and images used to describe an initiative or event could generate negative emotions, dissension, disagreement, or conflict;’

i. Meanwhile the OPP create a campaign of negative images, words etc. to directly generate dissension, disagreement and conflict amongst non-Natives in a community in order to stop any organized effect to protest or speak out against OPP policies.

ii. OPP will purposefully use negative terms in reference to non-Natives that they will never use in reference to Native people.

iii. The OPP will both attack the character and motives of non-Native Protesters in their press releases and many public statements.

b. The Framework requires open and honest dialogue with Native leadership and Native Protesters.

i. Meanwhile the OPP refuse any communication with non-Native Protesters.

ii. While the OPP publicly admit the best way to resolve conflict is through open communication, they repeatedly promise dialogue with non-Native protesters but have not once fulfilled their promises to non-Native protesters.

c. The Framework requires the minimum use of force towards Native Protesters while the OPP will use unlimited resources in a show of force against non-Native Protesters.

i. The OPP will bring in officers in full riot gear to stand against non-natives who are doing nothing but raising a Canadian Flag.

ii. The OPP will make a token arrest of a non-native who is doing nothing but standing and watching the event of the day – in most cases the person isn't even involved in the protest.

iii. OPP officers are not even allowed to line up and face Native Protesters because it may offend them.

d. The Framework requires the OPP to respect Native protesters and aid during their protests while the OPP do everything they can to prevent non-Natives from even assembling.

i. Native Protesters are given police escort down the center of the road while non-Native protesters are confronted with police lines and the threat of being arrested for ‘obstructing an officer’.

ii. While the OPP are willing to cooperate with Native Protesters to ensure any protest they have has no interference by police or non-natives, the OPP will bring in resources from across Ontario to ensure non-native protesters are unable to protest. The following are some tactics used by the OPP against non-Native protesters that they never once have used against Native protesters.

1. Bring in London police in full riot gear.

2. Line up 50-60 police cars along Argyle St. to ensure non-Natives cannot park or stop along the road.

3. The OPP gets Haldimand Council to pass a special no stopping law on the day when non-Natives are going to be protesting.

4. Create a special, by OPP order, no-go zone along Argyle St. that makes it illegal for non-Natives to be found in. Native people are allowed in the zone.

5. Lie about the local church calling the OPP to have non-Native Protesters arrested for trespassing.

6. Repeated harassment by OPP to property owners along Argyle to get them to agree to charge non-Native protesters with trespassing.

7. Create a police line and claim anyone crossing it will be arrested for 'obstructing a police officer'. Meanwhile Native protesters are continuously allowed to walk back and front through the police line without a single arrest.

iii. Native Protesters are permitted to raise flags as a symbol with the full protection of the OPP while non-Natives are told raising flags is a breach of the peace and/or obstructing an officer. To date three people, including me, have been arrested while attempting to raise a Canadian Flag.

iv. On Jan. 20, 2007 there were two Canadian Flags raised within 2 feet of each other. The OPP determined that one Flag was 'illegal' and removed the Flag while the other Flag was 'legal' and left it. The only difference between the two Flags was the one removed was placed there by a non-Native and the one that was 'legal' was put there by a Native person.

e. While the Framework requires officers to overlook criminal behaviour by Native Protesters - including violence crimes, the OPP will pick out their token non-Native to arrest at protests on any alleged charge they can create.

i. Commissioner Fantino has directly ordered his officers to focus on Gary McHale while serious crimes are overlooked.

ii. OPP officers make little attempt to identify Natives as they commit crimes which in practical terms means most criminal charges are NEVER laid due to lack of ability to identify the Native Protester.

iii. Repeated examples of assault against OPP officers by Native Protesters are overlooked even when the assault is perpetrated with a weapon.

iv. Native Protesters are free to assault non-Natives within inches of OPP officers without any fear of arrest during the crime. The OPP has a ‘catch and release’ policy which means the OPP may grab a Native Protester as he assaults a non-Native but is immediately released and free to assault the next person a few minutes later.

v. Even repeated assaults upon OPP officers by the same Native Protester over the course of an hour will not result in assault charges during the event nor within the following year.

vi. The Crown plays a role in prosecuting the least assault offence by a non-Native while directly interfering with any private prosecution charges against a Native person who assaults a police officer.

f. Although the Government of Ontario, in court, states native protesters cannot claim ‘Colour of Right’ in connection with occupations, OPP officers are told differently.

i. Instead of functioning on the concept that Title Deed Owners have Colour of Right, individual OPP officers are trained that it is the Native Protesters who have Colour of Right. On May 12/08 an OPP sergeant was filmed telling me that Land Title Deeds are not sufficient proof of ownership for law enforcement purposes.

ii. Therefore, non-Native Title Deed Owners, not the native occupiers, become the ones who are creating tension when they refuse to give up their use of their property.

iii. Although publicly the OPP claim they are not going to take sides, the Framework pre-determines that the officer must aid native occupiers, in the name of ‘peacekeeping,’ to bring an end to construction or the use of property by the rightful Title Deed Owner.

19) The Framework as applied in Caledonia has already led one Superior Court Judge to conclude that the 'rule of law' is not enforced by the OPP.

a. Judge Marshall's rulings in favour of court injunctions against Native Occupiers and against the OPP policy of allowing such occupations is what caused both Michael McLachlin, president of Haldimand Law Association, and Ed McCarthy, of McCarthy & Fowler, Barristers & Solicitors in Hagersville, to make the public statements against the OPP which have been quoted earlier in this application.

b. Although Marshall's final ruling was appealed, the Appeals Court upheld Marshall's ruling up to the date when new owners took over DCE. (Douglas Creek Estates was purchased by the Ontario Government on July 4, 2006) 

20) The Framework has the full support of the politicians as the Framework was endorsed by is based on the Ipperwash Inquiry.  

a. Although this Inquiry was to review how to avoid violence during Native Land Claims, the Inquiry and the Framework do not consider the effects of the violence on the non-Native community.

b. The Ipperwash Inquiry, the basis for policing in Caledonia, did not permit one non-Native resident to testify at the Inquiry.

c. Each of the 100 recommendations are focused solely on Native people without a single recommendation regarding the impact of violence on affected non-Native communities.

d. The Framework’s clear expression of concern for the Charter Rights of Native people without any concern for the Charter Rights of non-Natives is the basis of the Two Tier Justice imposed upon non-Native communities.

e. The Framework leads officers to believe that only the Rights of Native people are of concern for the police.

f. The Framework misleads officers to believe there is no real limitation of the Charter Rights of Aboriginal people.

g. The Framework fails to mention section 27 of the Charter which states, "This Charter shall be interpreted in a manner consistent with the preservation and enhancement of the multicultural heritage of Canadians." 

h. Canada is the most diverse country in the world and as such the application of OPP policies must take into consideration that Canada is a multicultural society. Canadian citizens do not forfeit their Charter Rights simply because a group of Native Protesters shows up at a construction site. 


i. The Framework fails to remind officers that the preamble to the Charter of Rights states, "Whereas Canada is founded upon principles that recognize the supremacy of God and the rule of law"

21)  Politicians, hurting from the events in Oka and Ipperwash, will not allow non-Natives the normal recourse in a democratic society to resolve conflict with police and/or government.

a. Police Service complaints against the Commissioner are summarily dismissed.

b. The one investigation into the Commissioner’s action that was allowed ended by the investigating person being ordered to ‘write the report the way he was being told to.’

c. Complaints by Mayor Trainer regarding the above investigation were discounted or ignored.

d. The other democratic recourse for individuals against police and governments who violate the law is private prosecution. However, this ‘constitutional safeguard’ is denied to people due to the actions of the Crown.

e. Private Prosecution against senior OPP officers or Government officials are stayed by the Crown before evidence can even be presented in court.

i. Although one of the main reasons parliament allows private prosecutions to be filed is to allow people the right to lay charges against police and government officials, the Crown in Cayuga denies people the right to do this before they even hear the evidence.

22)  In short, there is a concerted effort by the OPP, the Crown and the Government to ensure police misconduct related to the Framework is neither publicly exposed nor discredited. 

23)  The Crown's role in maintaining the Framework is found in how they aid in the OPP’s effort to target non-Natives for prosecution and/or travel restrictions in cases where they would never have done so if the person was Native.

a. Serious crimes committed by Native persons result in little restrictions while minor offenses by non-Natives are given far greater restrictions.

b. These restrictions are clearly designed to limit free assembly and free speech of non-Native people.

i. The rules imposed by the Crown upon me during the recent Federal Election demonstrate the extent to which the Crown is willing to go to aid in limiting free speech.

ii. It should be noted that the Commissioner is tired of 'timid' and 'feeble' Crown lawyers and as such ordered his officers to work around them. This implies the Crown will be under great pressure from the OPP to be far less 'timid' and 'feeble' in dealing with me.

c. Private prosecution by Native Protesters against non-Natives on minor offences with the most frivolous evidence are pursued by the Crown for months while charges for serious crimes - based on solid evidence - filed via Private prosecution by non-Natives against Natives are stayed before the Crown even reviews the evidence.

i. Public officials and businesses complained for over a year of the extortion or 'mafia' tactics of a certain Native organization and individuals but when private prosecution charges were certified by a Justice of the Peace, the Crown immediately dropped the charges before viewing all the evidence.

ii. Conversely, in a case based solely on 'hearsay' evidence the Crown needed 4 court appearances to determine whether to drop the charge against a non-Native person.

d. Sharing documents between the Crown and other Government departments is done so that they can be used directly against me or other members of CANACE (Canadian Advocates for Charter Equality) of which I am a founder.

i. The Crown has shared in-camera documents with the civil branch of the Attorney General's office so that they can be used in civil actions against me. This was done without first seeking a court order to share the in-camera documents.

ii. The Crown has received private correspondence between a citizen and the Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services without the permission of the author. This correspondence was then used in private prosecution cases against members of CANACE.

e. Taken individually the Crown has discretional rights and each of the above statements would amount to little real evidence. However, taken as a whole and in conjunction with the events surrounding the application of the Framework in the county, the Crown is operating to ensure the Framework's Two Tier Justice is enforced and not exposed.

24) The statements above apply in general to all non-Natives affected by the application of the Framework but specifically to ‘Gary McHale’ which motivated the OPP in finding some way to lay any charge against me.

a. The OPP entered into a campaign to publicly discredit my character and motives.

b. The OPP attempted to misuse the Criminal Code to obtain travel restrictions against me in December 2006. These restrictions were done to limit my Right to Assembly and Free Speech.

c. The OPP refused any open dialogue with me even though the Framework mandates open and honest dialogue as the method to resolve conflict and to reduce tension.

d. The OPP were ordered to target me for a very minor offence related to the events of December 01, 2007 while the Framework forced officers to overlook even violent offences committed by Native people during the same incident.

e. On December 01, 2007 the Commissioner ordered his officers to find any way to arrest me. The laying of a charge was not optional and officers were not to be 'bogged down with legal nuances'.

f. Individual officers, based on the Framework, must make all decisions based on first identifying the Race of the person involved. The fact that I am not Aboriginal, and that the OPP response to me is significantly different amounts to discrimination in both 'equality under the law' and 'equal benefit of the law' based solely on my Race.

g. The OPP, as they apply the Framework, do not apply the same rights and privileges to Natives and non-Natives.

Direct Evidence of the Commissioner's involvement:


See emails contain in the Charter Challenge in Tab 1


Conclusion of Application: Section 15 portion


Section 24(1) requests:


The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest

That evolution may require novel and creative features when compared to traditional and historical remedial practice because tradition and history cannot be barriers to what reasoned and compelling notions of appropriate and just remedies demand. In short, the judicial approach to remedies must remain flexible and responsive to the needs of a given case. Doucet-Boudreau v. Nova Scotia (Minister of Education), 2003 SCC 62 (CanLII), [2003] 3 S.C.R. 3, 2003 SCC 62…


It is difficult to imagine language which could give the court a wider and less fettered discretion than s.24(1).  It is impossible to reduce this wide discretion to some sort of binding formula for general application in all cases, and it is not for appellate courts to pre-empt or cut down this wide discretion.  No court may say, for example, that a stay of proceedings will always be appropriate in a given type of criminal case:  Mills v. R., 1986 CanLII 17 (S.C.C.), [1986] 1 S.C.R. 863.

Summary Conclusion:


The OPP has had ample evidence that their Framework was violating the 'Rule of Law' and other fundamental principles of justice in Canada. As such the OPP has had almost 3 years to adjust this policy to ensure that such violations did not occur. Instead the OPP has used the full resources of their department and that of the Crown to enforce upon non-Natives, in general, and myself directly a two tier justice system that discriminates solely based on the race of the person involved.


The OPP has not accidentally violated fundamental principals of justice but has done so willfully to limit the free expression of anyone who is willing to hold the OPP publicly accountable. This violation of my Charter Rights as outlined in Section 15 is a serious offence that attacks the very heart of Canadian democracy and as such requires a direct response by the court to ensure that the continued violations of people's rights comes to an end.


1) I request the Judge withdraw the charge against me due to a violation of my Charter Rights as outlined in Section 15.


2) I request the Judge to rule the application of the Framework violates Section 15 based on the fact it violates my right, as an individual, but also all non-Natives based on their Race.


3) I request that the Judge rule the application of the Framework violates the Supreme Court ruling in Haida Nation v. British Columbia by illegally forcing upon non-Natives the duty to consult and accommodate Aboriginal concerns. 


4) The applicant seeks financial cost and punitive damages – the amount to be determine after a cost report is generated.

The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest

The government and its representatives are required to exercise their powers in good faith and to respect the "established and indisputable" laws that define the constitutional rights of individuals. However, if they act in good faith and without abusing their power under prevailing law and only subsequently are their acts found to be unconstitutional, they will not be liable. Otherwise, the effectiveness and efficiency of government action would be excessively constrained. Laws must be given their full force and effect as long as they are not declared invalid. Thus it is only in the event of conduct that is clearly wrong, in bad faith or an abuse of power that damages may be awarded…The remedy available in s.24(1) would include damages where suitable and would cover exemplary, punitive or moral damages as well as the strictly compensatory type.  Thus, exclusion of evidence in criminal proceedings is not the only remedy for infringement of s.10(b), and punitive damages may be awarded in subsequent civil proceedings even though the plaintiff suffered no actual damage as a result of the infringement:  Crossman v. The Queen, [1984] 1 F.C. 681 (F.C.T.D.).
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Part 1 of Charter Application


Amended Application of Charter Challenge


Nov.  10, 2008 – Part 1 of the Application


Section 7 of the Charter Rights Application



FILE NUMBER: Haldimand County (Cayuga) 079846


ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE


R v. Gary McHale


Court Date: Nov. 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 2008


Amended Application of Charter Challenge


Nov.  10, 2008 – Part 3 of the Application


Section 2 of the Charter Rights Application


Summary of Legal Requirement:


"Everyone has the following fundamental freedoms:


(b) freedom of thought, belief, opinion and expression, including freedom of the press and other media of communication;


(c) freedom of peaceful assembly;"


The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest

The Supreme Court of Canada has adopted a two-step inquiry to determine whether an individual’s freedom of expression has been infringed.  The first involves a determination of whether the individual’s activity falls within the freedom of expression.  The second step is to determine whether the purpose or the effect of the impugned government action is to restrict that freedom:  Ross v. New Brunswick School District No. 15, 1996 CanLII 237 (S.C.C.), [1996] 1 S.C.R. 825…


Government may not control attempts to convey a meaning either by directly restricting the content of expression or by restricting a form of expression tied to content (as with a rule against handing out pamphlets), but it may legitimately aim to control the mere physical consequences of particular conduct (as with a rule against littering).  In such cases, the question is whether the “mischief” consists in the meaning of the activity or the purported influence that meaning has on the behaviour of others, or whether it consists only in the direct physical result of the activity:  Irwin Toy Ltd. v. Quebec (Attorney General), 1989 CanLII 87 (S.C.C.), [1989] 1 S.C.R. 927.


1) It was the stated goal of Commissioner Fantino to have travel restrictions forced upon me to end my ability to do protests in Caledonia.


2) Therefore the OPP are directly attempting to end my 'form of expression' which is directly 'tied to the content' of my message.


3) As an Advocate for Equality on behalf of residents in Caledonia my right to Freedom of expression includes the message, the location and the tactics to get maximum exposure of my message.


4) The OPP seeks to control my method of Expression, not because they have determined such methods are illegal, but because of 'physical consequences' by others who may wish to silence me.


5) The Attorney General of Ontario has admitted that people are being arrested in Caledonia to protect them from 'more extreme element who do not share [their] views ':

Mr. Vandermaas' actions in relation to the situation at Caledonia have made him a potential target of the more extreme element who do not share his views. It is the Respondent's position that any actions it has taken in relation to Mr. Vandermaas have been to preserve the peace and to protect Mr. Vandermaas and his supporters from harm.

6) Because Native Protesters in Caledonia have made it clear to the OPP that they will use violence to end my Right to peaceful protest in Caledonia, the OPP with the support of the Attorney General of Ontario seek to stop my legal right to Freedom of Expression in Caledonia.


7) This repeated attempt by the OPP to control my Freedom of Expression is a violation of Section 2(b) of the Charter of Rights.


Additional Legal Arguments:


8) On Dec. 3, 2006 the Commissioner directed his officers to arrest me, hold me in jail and force me to go before a judge for the expressed purpose of forcing travel restrictions with the full knowledge that no crime had been committed.


9) The purpose of these travel restrictions was to bring an end to my peaceful protests in Caledonia.


10) Inspector McLean had thanked me for maintaining the peace and for following agreed upon plans between the OPP and myself.


11) The OPP has no legal basis to limit the method of my Freedom of Expression and as such the willful attempt to get court ordered restrictions is a violation of Section 2(b).


12) Upon failing to limit the method of my Expression the Commissioner then went on a public campaign to discredit the messenger as a means to limit the message.


13) This year long campaign to 'publicly expose' me as a 'mischief-maker' is also a violation of my Freedom of Expression since any willful attempt by the Government to attack the messenger is also an attempt at controlling the expression.


14) The Commissioner's public campaign against me has included the following beliefs by him about me:


a. I want a Civil War.


b. I have an 'agenda of violence'.


c. I want the same violence that has occurred in Pakistan.


d. I want to see Caledonia escalate to a violent outcome.


e. I have been 'involved in violence'.


f. I have incited 'breaches of the peace'.


g. I spew hatred.


h. I commit offences.


i. I have not demonstrated peacefully.


The Commissioner knew or ought to have known at the time he conveyed these statements/inferences to the media that they were untrue.  


15) On Dec. 1, 2007, prior to any investigation having begun into the confrontation at the Caledonia smokeshack, the Commissioner once again ordered his officers to find some way to arrest me. The stated goal in emails from Dec. 1, 2007 to Dec. 7, 2007 from the Commissioner to his officers was to force Court ordered restrictions to limit my access to Caledonia.


16) The Commissioner ordered his officers to disregard the Crown's advice and to overlook ‘legal nuances’ to ensure they got travel restrictions upon me.


17) The Commissioner stated that even if they failed in court it would still allow the OPP to 'publicly expose' me as a 'mischief-maker'.


18) After the Commissioner’s direct involvement in the protest that occurred on Dec. 1, 2007 which sparked his email, I was arrested on Dec. 7, 2007 and charged with 'counseling mischief not committed'.


19) The OPP immediately set travel restrictions to stop me from entering Caledonia and Hagersville and all points between these towns.


20) Thus the Commissioner's year long campaign to stop my ability to protest in Caledonia was finally accomplished.


21) This stated goal by the Commissioner is illegal since the goal itself violates my Charter Right to Freedom of Expression.


22) As such, the order issued by the Commissioner to target me for arrest is itself illegal, and the resulting investigation and arrest was based upon the direct desire to violate my Freedom of Expression.


23) The final goal of the OPP was not to get a conviction but to get travel restrictions to end my right to peacefully protest in Caledonia.


a. With the recent election in the USA, we can see that the methods used by Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. not only were peaceful but they were effective; they changed a Nation to the point that a Black man could become President.

b. The tactics that I have used in protesting against racial policing in Caledonia come from lessons I learned from Dr. King, and I have tried to follow in his footsteps, and share his words with the people of Caledonia, a fact noted by OPP Detective John Murray under oath on Dec 14, 2007.

c. In any situation where two cultures and/or two races clash, history teaches that it was Dr. King’s peaceful marches not Malcolm X’s violent confrontations that changed the United States for the better.

d. The tactics used by the OPP in Caledonia are almost identical to that of the police in the South to discredit Dr. King, including the attempts to arrest him. The lessons learned by the Marches led by Dr. King appear to have escaped the notice of the OPP: Police should protect the innocent from racists who would use violence to deny them their rights.

e. The OPP functions as if non-Natives are not permitted to march due to the fact that Native Protesters will use violence against non-Natives to deny them their basic rights. This is no different than Blacks being arrested because the KKK may become violent.


i. The OPP do the same as the police did in the South – blame and arrest the peaceful protesters instead of dealing with the people who use violence to interfere with the rights of others.

Dr. King - ‘Letter from Birmingham Jail,’ April 16, 1963

In your statement you assert that our actions, even though peaceful, must be condemned because they precipitate violence. But is this a logical assertion? Isn’t this like condemning a robbed man because his possession of money precipitated the evil act of robbery? Isn’t this like condemning Socrates because his unswerving commitment to truth and his philosophical inquiries precipitated the act by the misguided populace in which they made him drink hemlock? Isn’t this like condemning Jesus because his unique God-consciousness and never-ceasing devotion to God’s will precipitated the evil act of crucifixion? We must come to see that, as the federal courts have consistently affirmed, it is wrong to urge an individual to cease his efforts to gain his basic constitutional rights because the quest may precipitate violence. Society must protect the robbed and punish the robber.


ii. As already stated the Attorney General of Ontario has admitted that people are being arrested in Caledonia to protect them from 'more extreme element who do not share his views '

f. In the same way that Southern US Police attempted to smear Dr. King by calling him names like ‘Interloper,’ ‘Outsider’ and ‘Troublemaker,’ the OPP Commissioner commenced a year long campaign using these same labels to attack me.

g. The stated goal of the Southern US Police was to give negotiations a chance and give enough time to allow things to change naturally in the South. The stated goal by the OPP is to give negotiations a chance and give enough time to allow the government and Natives to resolve the issues.


i. However, Dr. King rejected the idea that people should wait to have their Rights protected when he decried the white moderate “who paternalistically believes he can set the timetable for another man’s freedom.”  

I have stated that the residents of Caledonia did not forfeit their rights and freedoms for the next several years in order for the government and police to take their time to negotiate.


ii. While you negotiate it is fundamental to all democratic societies that the 'rule of law' be upheld and the fundamental rights of all people be respected in the interim.


h. The government and the OPP recognize that my message of equal protection under the law makes sense to the average Canadian, and is a danger to government and OPP policies designed to appease Native protesters with little concern for the impact on non-Native victims.


i. The common appeal of my message can be seen in the fact that during the Federal election I won Caledonia with 50% more votes than the incumbent cabinet minister.


i. Thus, the OPP have functioned to try to bring an end to the message to ensure no real grass-roots movement starts which will hold the OPP and government accountable.


Conclusion of Application: Section 2 portion


Section 24(1) requests:


The following is from CANII entitled Canadian Charter of Rights Decisions Digest

The applicant bears the burden of establishing that his or her rights have been infringed or denied.  The standard of persuasion required is only the civil standard of the balance of probabilities:  R. v. Collins, 1987 CanLII 84 (S.C.C.), [1987] 1 S.C.R. 265.

My arrest and detention (without charge) on Dec. 16, 2006 was motivated solely to get travel restrictions forced upon me to end my Freedom of Expression in Caledonia. This was also Commissioner Fantino’s stated goal of my arrest in connection with the events of Dec. 1, 2007. 


A year long public campaign by the Commissioner to discredit me with false allegations had the same goal as the entire ‘investigation’ and the resulting charge of 'counseling mischief not committed': they were willful attempts to end my Freedom of Expression. 


1) I request that the Court withdraw the charge against me due to a violation of my Charter Rights as outlined in Section 2(b).
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FILE NUMBER: Haldimand County (Cayuga) 079846


ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE


R v. Gary McHale


Court Date: Nov. 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 2008

Amended Application of Charter Challenge


Nov.  10, 2008


Due to the complexity of this application I have divided my application into sections. The totality of the following sections is to be considered my Application. Additional information will be provided in the form of a Factum and Case Authority.

Tab 1 – Part 1: Section 7 Charter Challenge


"Everyone has the right to life, liberty and security of the person and the right not to be deprived thereof except in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice."

Tab 2 – Part 2: Section 15 Charter Challenge


"Every individual is equal before and under the law and has the right to the equal protection and equal benefit of the law without discrimination and, in particular, without discrimination based on race, national or ethnic origin, colour, religion, sex, age or mental or physical disability."

Tab 3 – Part 3: Section 2 Charter Challenge


Section 2 (b) (c) (d) of the Charter “Everyone has the following fundamental freedoms: b) freedom of thought, belief, opinion and expression, including freedom of the press and other media of communication;  c) freedom of peaceful assembly; and d) freedom of association.

THE APPLICANT MAY BE SERVED WITH DOCUMENTS PERTINENT TO THIS APPLICATION


1. By service in accordance with rule 5, at Crown's Office 55 Munsee St., Cayuga, Ontario Fax: 905-772-3494 Dated at ............, .........., this ..... day of ......, (year).

__________________________________ 
Gary McHale
106 Donald Bell Dr.,Binbrook, ON L0R 1C0 Tel: 905-692-6420
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